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Sagar Distillery Ltd. (estd. 2014) (SAGAR), is modern manufacturer of high-quality 
spirits with products in the Whiskey, Vodka and Gin segments with ancillary products 
in the country liquor segment. We meticulously craft every product with inputs from a 
diverse array of industry experts to deliver an uncompromising consumer experience. 
We are deeply passionate about creating and building brands that people love and 
value. Currently, we offer one product in the ultra-premium segment, one product 
in the premium segment and four products in the mass market segment in addition 
to the products in country-liquor segment. SAGAR committed to excellence in every 
drop it produces. Every product is carefully crafted with the objective of delivering an 
unparalleled consumer experience. At the heart of the company lies a strong set of core 
principles that shape its high-performance culture, guide its key business strategies, 
and drive its future growth.

In pursuit of sustainable pro tability, the company is strategically transforming itself to 
build a strong and resilient business model. It has forged key alliances that enhance its 
competitive position and increase its  exibility to meet emerging challenges

Marking a signi cant milestone in its journey, Sagar Distillery Limited was of cially listed 
on the Nepal Stock Exchange (NEPSE) in Fiscal Year 2082/83.

Passionate
We work to be better, 
everyday

Uncompromising
Quality is non-negotiable 
from grain to glass.

Innovative 
We push boundaries, 
and work towards 
something new.

Open
We listen, adapt, and 
evolve with feedback, 
from each-other and 
consumers

“To create meaningful 
experiences through 
innovative spirits that 
delight consumers.”

To craft premium spirits 
that honor Nepal’s rich 
heritage and resonate 
with the evolving tastes 
of Nepali consumers. 
We passionately blend 
tradition with innovation 
to create world-class 
experiences - rooted 
in quality, inspired by 
culture, and driven by 
bold ambition to meet 
the tastes of tomorrow.

By 2030, Sagar 
Distillery aims to be 
one of the Nepal’s 
leading premium spirits 
company

combining a passion 
for creating meaningful 
experiences with the 
preferences of Nepali 
consumers. Through 
thoughtful expansion, 
bold innovation, and 
consistent drive, we aim 
to elevate everyday 
moments—from local 
gatherings to global 
celebrations—while 
staying true to our 
values.

Core Values Vision Mission

Corporate Overview
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The Board of Directors of Sagar Distillery Limited comprises accomplished 
professionals with diverse expertise spanning marketing,  nance, legal governance, 
entrepreneurship, and commercial operations. The Board is led by Ms. Alka Goyal, 
Chairperson, who brings extensive experience in strategic leadership, governance, 
and brand-building across domestic and multinational organizations. The Board 
is further strengthened by Mr. Ashutosh Khetan, whose background in corporate 
 nance, risk advisory, and international  nancial consulting contributes to robust 
 nancial oversight and strategic evaluation. Mr. Rajeeb Prasad Pyakurel adds multi-
sector leadership and operational insight, while Mr. Ratan Kumar Chaudhary brings 
decades of practical business and trading experience, supporting informed decision-
making. The Board also bene ts from the independent oversight of Mr. Jyoti Dahal, 
whose has expertise in corporate law, regulatory compliance, and governance 
enhances transparency, accountability, and ethical conduct.

Collectively, the Board provides balanced guidance, sound governance, and strategic 
direction, supporting the Company’s commitment to sustainable growth,  nancial 
discipline, and long-term value creation for all stakeholders.
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Nepal’s liquor 
market today stands 
at an in ection point. 
Legacy brands continue 
to dominate mainstream 
value segments, but a new 
generation of consumers- 
urban, aspirational, and 
quality-seeking- is reshaping 
expectations.

CHAIRPERSON’S 
MESSAGE
Dear Shareholders, Members of the Board, and Valued 
Stakeholders,

Firstly, I extend my deepest condolences to the families of 
the martyrs who lost their lives during the tragic events 
of September 2025. The loss of many young lives and the 
suffering of those injured have deeply saddened us all. 
We honor their sacri ce with respect and remembrance, 
standing in solidarity with the grieving families during this 
dif cult time.

Despite these hardships, the resilience and unity of the 
Nepali people continue to inspire us. While communities, 
infrastructure, and businesses faced signi cant disruption, 
Sagar Distillery Limited (SAGAR) remained committed 
to responsible operations, supporting livelihoods, and 
contributing positively to national progress. As we move 
forward, we do so with humility, hope, and determination 
to play our part in building a stronger, more inclusive, and 
prosperous Nepal, honoring those we have lost through 
meaningful action.

It is an honor to address you at a transformative moment 
in Sagar Distillery’s journey. As we navigate an increasingly 
complex operating landscape, we remain guided by a clear 
and compelling Vision—to create meaningful experiences 
through innovative spirits that delight consumers. This vision 
continues to inspire our actions and strengthen our resolve 
as a bold challenger in Nepal’s evolving liquor industry.

A Challenging Yet De ning Market Context
The business environment around us remains challenging. 
Political unrest, rising competitive pressures, shifting 
consumer lifestyles, erosion of the traditional drinking 
population, and the socio-economic impact of mass 
migration continue to test the resilience of our sector. Yet, 
these pressures have reinforced what we believe deeply 
as a company: that being a challenger requires clarity, 
courage, and conviction.

Nepal’s liquor market today stands at an in ection point. 
Legacy brands continue to dominate mainstream value 
segments, but a new generation of consumers- urban, 
aspirational, and quality-seeking- is reshaping expectations. 
For Sagar, the opportunity lies not in expanding volume, but 
in elevating value: through premiumization, innovation, and 
brand experiences that are built on authenticity, quality, 
and craft. In this, our Core Values - Passion to be better 
every day, an Uncompromising approach to quality, and a 
drive to Innovate with purpose- guide every step we take.

Strategic Direction and Emerging Capabilities
Over the past year, we have taken bold decisions to 
reposition Sagar Distillery for long-term relevance. We 
have strengthened operational discipline, modernized our 
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capabilities, re ned our portfolio, and embraced a culture 
where speed is not a choice but a necessity. These efforts 
re ect our belief that fundamentals must be more than 
strong- they must be our hygiene, and ultimately, our 
competitive advantage.

However, strategy alone is not enough. Our future depends 
on leadership at every level. I call upon our managers and 
team leaders to continue demonstrating the courage to 
decide, the urgency to act, and the responsibility to deliver 
results in line with our ambitions. The challenger mindset 
must be lived in every function, every market, and every 
execution moment.

A key strategic milestone this year is the Malt Project at 
our Devchuli factory, made possible by the capital raised 
through going public. For the  rst time, Sagar Distillery 
can produce its own malt spirits - reducing dependency 
on external sources, strengthening quality control, and 
enabling the creation of distinctive, premium spirits. Beyond 
capacity, this project empowers innovation, elevates 
consumer experiences, and positions us to craft world-class 
products, aligning with our long-term vision of becoming 
Nepal’s leading premium spirits company.

Key Enablers to Drive Our Vision
To deliver meaningful consumer experiences and execute 
our long-term strategy, we remain anchored in  ve critical 
enablers that shall remain our fundamentals.

1. Governance & Compliance

 A responsible business is a sustainable business. We 
remain committed to strong governance, transparent 
operations, and ethical practices that uphold the trust 
of our shareholders and regulatory bodies.

2. Quality Over Quantity
We follow an uncompromising approach—from grain 
to glass. Our Core Value of being Uncompromising is 
central to everything we produce, ensuring that every 
bottle we craft re ects consistency, authenticity, and 
excellence.

3. Consumer Centricity
We innovate with purpose. Our focus is to understand 
evolving need states, lifestyle shifts, and consumption 
patterns to deliver brands that resonate with today’s 
evolving Nepalese consumer.

4. Innovation
Innovation is not a department; it is a mindset. Guided 
by our Core Value of Innovative, we are developing a 
more contemporary, relevant, and premium portfolio 
that meets tomorrow’s expectations.

 These enablers, supported by a culture driven by Passion 
to be better every day, will de ne our competitive 
advantage as we scale into the future.

5. Automation & Operational Excellence

 Automation is a cornerstone of our future-ready 
operations. By modernizing systems, digitizing 
processes, and strengthening manufacturing ef ciency, 
we ensure precision, consistency, and scalability across 
our operations. Automation enhances productivity, 
minimizes variability, and creates a strong backbone 
that supports quality, speed, and long-term cost 
competitiveness.

 These enablers—supported by a culture driven by 
our Passion to be better every day—will de ne our 
competitive advantage and propel Sagar Distillery 
toward its vision of delivering meaningful experiences 
through innovative spirits.

Leadership and Accountability
However, strategy and investments alone will not secure our 
future. Our leaders must champion this transformation—
driving speed, clarity, and discipline across teams. I call 
upon every manager, supervisor, and team leader to take 
ownership of this shift, to inspire their people, and to ensure 
that our ambitions translate into measurable outcomes on 
the ground.

A New Chapter as a Public Company
To our valued shareholders, your trust carries greater 
weight as we embark on our  rst years as a publicly listed 
company. This milestone increases our responsibility, 
raises expectations, and strengthens our commitment to 
transparency, governance, and sustainable value creation.

To the respected regulatory bodies SEBON, NEPSE, our 
Board of Directors, Employees, Distributors, Partners, and 
loyal consumers, thank you for your unwavering support. 
Your belief in our path forward fuels our determination to 
build a Sagar Distillery Limited that is bold in vision, strong 
in fundamentals, and relentless in execution.

Let us move ahead with the spirit of a challenger and the 
discipline of a leader- as one team, one ambition, and one 
commitment to excellence.

Thank you.

Alka Goyal
Chairperson

ANNUAL REPORT 2025 | Corporate Overview
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CEO’S MESSAGE 
Dear Shareholders,

It gives me great pride in presenting the Annual Report of 
Sagar Distillery Limited (SAGAR) for  scal year 2081/82—
our  rst year as a publicly listed company. This year marks a 
de ning moment in our transformation journey as we evolve 
from an operating distillery into a modern, national liquor 
company grounded in strong consumer understanding, 
disciplined execution, and responsible governance. With 
a growing and diverse base of shareholders placing their 
trust in us, our sense of responsibility has deepened, and 
we remain committed to honoring that trust through every 
decision we make.

The operating environment around us continues to 
shift in profound ways. Socio-political changes remain 
unpredictable, creating uncertainty across the economic 
landscape and in uencing commodity prices, supply chains, 
and commercial behaviour. Industry-wide, marketing 
and trade budgets have tightened, requiring sharper 
prioritization and more disciplined choices. Across the 
value chain, retailers are demanding greater value, while 
competition in the market has intensi ed, with look-alike 
offerings contributing to cluttered shelves and making 
brand visibility harder than ever. In such conditions, 
maintaining quality, protecting margins, and earning 
consumer preference all become increasingly challenging.

Yet, amidst this complexity, one lesson stands out clearly: 
the companies that succeed are those that master 
execution. Today, the real differentiator lies in disciplined, 
high-quality execution across every touchpoint—from grains 
to glass, from distributor operations to retail presence, 
and ultimately from shelf impact to consumer choice. It is 
practical, rigorous work. It is not always glamorous. But it is 
the work that moves the business forward.

Our approach as a leadership team is shaped by this 
understanding. We believe our next phase of growth 
depends not on reinventing our direction, but on executing 
the strategy we already have—deeply, deliberately, and 
relentlessly. It calls for leadership that is closer to the shelf, 
more engaged with market realities, and more connected to 
how consumers think, behave, and choose.

This belief is deeply embedded in our strategy for FY 
2082/83, which is anchored on four clear pillars:

First, we are building a stronger, wider, and more ef cient 
distribution system—enhancing coverage across Nepal, 
doubling our availability with ef cient teams, and ensuring 
availability that is managed, not assumed. This includes 
protecting value through disciplined trade terms, improving 
our route-to-market structure, and strengthening margin 
and incentive frameworks with data-backed decision-
making.

Second, we are strengthening and premiumizing our brand 
and product portfolio—ensuring the right propositions, right 
pack sizes, and the right price ladders that deliver more 
value to consumers, while enhancing visibility that drives 
choice in both On-Trade and Off-Trade channels. Our 
portfolio vision is guided by our consumer-centric mission 
and our ambition to build long-term brand equity rather 
than chasing short-term volume.

Third, we are reinforcing strong  nancial and operational 
discipline—reducing market credit, optimizing working 
capital, improving supply chain ef ciency, and building 
margin-accretive models that allow sustained reinvestment 
into the business, ultimately shortening our cash cycles. 
Operational ef ciency is crucial because costs reduce with 
scale and ef ciency—and scale must be earned through 
disciplined execution.

Fourth, we are transforming internal capabilities and 
culture—building a performance-driven organization that is 

Today, the real 
differentiator lies 
in disciplined, high-
quality execution across 
every touchpoint—from 
grains to glass, from distributor 
operations to retail presence, 
and ultimately from shelf impact 
to consumer choice. It is practical, 
rigorous work.
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faster, more accountable, and better equipped. As we scale, 
we are investing deeply in frontline capability, structured 
training, modern systems, and leadership development. 
Our teams will be empowered to execute with consistency, 
con dence, and clarity.

A signi cant strategic addition this year is our Malt Project 
at our Devchuli factory- an ambition we were able to 

initiate only through the capital infusion made possible by 
going public. This facility, with an annual capacity of 9.9 
lakh liters, will enable us to produce our own malt spirits 
for the  rst time in our history. It opens a new world of 
opportunities: reducing our dependency on procuring 
spirits from other distilleries, creating the foundation to 
craft our own malt-based spirits, and unlocking avenues to 
produce world-class liquids for future export markets. More 
importantly, it aligns powerfully with our long-term mission 
of becoming Nepal’s premium spirits company- elevating 
consumer experiences and strengthening our ability to build 
distinctive, high-quality brands from the ground up. The 
Malt Project is not just a capacity expansion; it is a strategic 
shift that strengthens our control over quality, innovation, 
and product differentiation for years to come.

Throughout this transformation, we are guided by the values 
that de ne who we are and the kind of company we aspire 
to become. We act with passion, striving to be better every 
day in how we operate and how we serve our consumers. 
We remain uncompromising on quality, upholding the 
highest standards across every step of our process. We 
stay innovative, pushing boundaries and exploring better 
ways to create products and experiences that stand apart. 
And we remain open, listening closely to our teams, our 
partners, and our consumers, and adapting with humility 
and agility as the market evolves. These values shape not 
only our strategy, but our behaviour, our decisions, and the 
culture we continue to build.

The year ahead will be a period of disciplined expansion, 
meaningful capability building, and focused execution. 
With stronger systems, a clearer strategic pathway, and 
a committed, capable team, Sagar Distillery is poised to 
become a more resilient, more competitive, and more 
future-ready company.

I extend my sincere appreciation to our Board, our employees, 
our distribution partners, and to you- our shareholders for 
your continued support and belief in our vision. We are 
excited about the journey ahead and remain committed to 
creating enduring value for all our stakeholders.

Saurav Karanjeet
Chief Executive Of cer

ANNUAL REPORT 2025 | Corporate Overview
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Quali cation:

Master of Business 
Administration (MBA)
Date of Appointment: 2080/08/15

Quali cation:

Master of Business 
Administration (MBA)
Date of Appointment: 2080/08/15

Ms. Alka Goyal is an experienced 
business professional with over 
fourteen years of exposure in 
marketing and management across 
reputed domestic and multinational 
organizations. She brings to the 
Board a strong understanding of 
market dynamics, strategic planning, 
and organizational leadership. She 
was associated with Shivam Cement 
Limited as a Director. Over the 
course of her career, Ms. Goyal has 
held leadership roles in established 
organizations, contributing to brand 
development, market expansion, 
and structured business growth 
initiatives. As Chairperson of the 
Company, Ms. Goyal provides 
strategic direction to the Board and 
ensures the effective discharge of 
its responsibilities. She plays a key 
role in strengthening governance 
practices, promoting ethical conduct, 
and facilitating constructive 
engagement between the Board 
and Management. Her approach 
emphasizes long-term value creation, 
prudent decision-making, and 
alignment with shareholder and 
stakeholder interests. Ms. Goyal’s 
experience, judgment, and leadership 
continue to support the Company’s 
strategic objectives and reinforce its 
commitment to sustainable growth 
and strong corporate governance.

Mr. Ashutosh Khetan is a seasoned 
 nance and business advisory 
professional with over ten years of 
experience across corporate  nance, 
investment analysis, risk advisory, and 
strategic consulting. He brings to the 
Board strong expertise in  nancial 
management, risk assessment, and 
institutional advisory, developed 
through exposure to global consulting 
and  nancial services environments. 
He is also involved as Director of 
Lumbini Ceramics Limited. Over 
the course of his professional 
career, Mr. Khetan has worked with 
reputed international and regional 
organizations, including Houlihan 
Lokey (London and Singapore), 
Bloomberg LP (Singapore), Abacus 
Capital (Singapore), and Nexia 
Risk Advisory (Singapore), where 
he was involved in investment 
analysis, corporate restructuring, risk 
management, and  nancial advisory 
assignments. As a Director of the 
Company, Mr. Khetan contributes to 
Board deliberations with a strong 
focus on  nancial discipline, risk 
governance, and strategic evaluation. 
His global exposure and analytical 
approach support informed decision-
making and strengthen the Board’s 
oversight on  nancial sustainability 
and long-term value creation. Mr. 
Khetan’s professional experience 
and structured perspective continue 
to add depth to the Company’s 
governance framework and strategic 
direction.

Mr. Ashutosh Khetan
Director
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Quali cation:

Intermediate in 
Arts (I.A.)
Date of Appointment: 2081/06/04

Quali cation:

Bachelor of
Laws (LL.B.)
Date of Appointment: 2080/08/14

Quali cation:

Master of Business 
Studies (MBS)
Date of Appointment: 2080/08/15

Mr. Rajeeb Prasad Pyakurel is an 
experienced business professional 
with extensive exposure to corporate 
leadership, business management, 
and strategic oversight across 
multiple sectors. He brings to the 
Board strong entrepreneurial insight, 
operational understanding, and a 
practical approach to governance 
and business growth. He is also 
serving as a Director at Himalayan 
Life Insurance Limited and Highlife 
Foods Pvt. Ltd. in order roles. In 
addition, he holds the position of 
Chairperson at Captive Investment 
Company Pvt. Ltd. Through his 
leadership roles, Mr. Pyakurel has 
been actively involved in guiding 
organizational strategy, overseeing 
business operations, and supporting 
sustainable enterprise development. 
As a Director of the Company, 
Mr. Pyakurel contributes to Board 
deliberations with a focus on strategic 
alignment, operational effectiveness, 
and long-term value creation. His 
multi-sector experience strengthens 
the Board’s perspective on business 
diversi cation, risk awareness, and 
governance practices. Mr. Pyakurel’s 
leadership experience and balanced 
judgment continue to support the 
Company’s strategic objectives 
and reinforce its commitment to 
sound corporate governance and 
sustainable growth.

Mr. Ratan Kumar Chaudhary is a 
senior business professional with 
over three decades of experience in 
trade and commercial enterprises. 
He brings to the Board deep practical 
knowledge of business operations, 
market practices, and long-standing 
industry relationships. He had served 
as a Director at Janaki Finance 
Company Limited. Over the years, 
Mr. Chaudhary has been actively 
involved in trading and business 
activities, gaining extensive exposure 
to commercial decision-making, 
 nancial discipline, and enterprise 
management. As a Director of the 
Company, Mr. Chaudhary contributes 
valuable insights grounded in his 
long-standing business experience. 
His practical approach, market 
understanding, and judgment support 
the Board in strategic deliberations, 
risk awareness, and sustainable 
business growth. Mr. Chaudhary’s 
experience and perspective continue 
to strengthen the Company’s 
governance framework and support 
its long-term objectives.

Mr. Jyoti Dahal is an experienced 
legal professional with extensive 
exposure in corporate law, 
regulatory compliance, and 
governance advisory. He brings to 
the Board strong expertise in legal 
oversight, compliance frameworks, 
and institutional governance, 
supported by his involvement across 
diverse corporate and regulatory 
environments. He has served as 
an Independent Director at Barahi 
Hydropower Public Limited and 
is a Member of the Federation of 
Nepalese Chambers of Commerce 
and Industry (Capital Market Forum). 
Mr. Dahal has also been associated 
as a Legal Advisor with Green Hill 
City Pvt. Ltd. and as a Regulatory 
Affairs Advisor at Rizu Consultancy 
Pvt. Ltd. He has further worked as a 
Program Of cer at SILT Consultants 
Pvt. Ltd., contributing to governance 
advisory, compliance structuring, 
and institutional capacity-building 
initiatives. In addition to his 
professional engagements, Mr. 
Dahal has authored several articles 
on corporate law, insolvency, 
economic offenses, company law, and 
regulatory frameworks, published 
in various national journals and 
legal platforms. As an Independent 
Director of the Company, Mr. Dahal 
provides objective judgment and 
independent oversight, with a focus 
on regulatory compliance, risk 
governance, and ethical business 
conduct. His legal acumen and 
governance-oriented perspective 
strengthen the Board’s ability to 
uphold transparency, accountability, 
and sound corporate governance 
practices.

Mr. Rajeeb Prasad Pyakurel
Director

Mr. Ratan Kumar Chaudhary
Director

Mr. Jyoti Dahal
Independent Director

Qual

Inte
Arts
Date

Director
ary Mr. Jyoti Dahal

Independent Director
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Saurav Karanjeet, Chief Executive Of cer
Mr. Saurav Karanjeet joined Sagar Distillery on April 2025 as Chief Executive 
Of cer. With nearly 20 years of experience in integrated marketing, brand 
strategy, and portfolio management across Nepal, Malaysia, and India, he leads 
company-wide strategy, portfolio growth, and market innovation. He specializes 
in consumer insights, brand development, portfolio optimization, and integrated 
marketing, translating strategic vision into impactful business outcomes. He holds 
an MBA in Integrated Marketing from Kathmandu University (KU) and is recognized 
for delivering sustainable growth and strengthening market leadership across all 
brands.

Anit Kumar Paudel, Chief Operating Of cer
Mr. Anit Kumar Paudel joined Sagar Distillery on February 2022 as Chief Operating 
Of cer. With over 24 years of experience in  nance, audit, and operations across 
the liquor, hospital, and  ntech sectors, he drives enterprise-wide operational 
strategy, business transformation, and  nancial performance. He specializes in 
streamlining complex operations, enhancing productivity, optimizing pro tability, 
and implementing scalable processes that enable sustainable, high-impact 
business results. He holds an EMBA from Ace Institute of Management (af liated 
with Pokhara University) and an MBS from Tribhuvan University, providing the 
strategic and analytical foundation to lead large-scale business operations 
effectively.

Niroj Gajurel, National Sales Manager
Mr. Niroj Gajurel joined Sagar Distillery on June 2025 as National Sales Manager. 
With over 24 years of experience in the liquor, beverage, and education industries, 
he leads national sales strategy, distributor network expansion, and revenue 
growth initiatives. He specializes in market penetration, key account management, 
team leadership, and performance optimization, ensuring the company maintains 
a strong and competitive presence across regions. He holds a B.A. from Tri-
Chandra Multiple Campus and is known for building high-performing sales teams, 
scaling distribution networks, and delivering measurable business growth.

Leadership Team
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Nitesh Thakur, Senior Manager - Factory
Mr. Nitesh Thakur joined Sagar Distillery as Factory Manager on August 2021. With 
over 16 years of experience in blending, quality, and factory management within the 
liquor industry, he leads production strategy, operational excellence, and process 
optimization. He specializes in implementing best-in-class manufacturing practices, 
quality assurance, and compliance standards, ensuring consistent product excellence 
and scalable operational ef ciency. He holds a degree in Food Technology from the 
College of Applied Food and Dairy Technology (CAFODAT) and is recognized for 
driving innovation, operational discipline, and high-performing manufacturing teams.

Anish Chandra Gautam, Senior Manager - Brand & Marketing
Mr. Anish Chandra Gautam joined Sagar Distillery on September 2024 as Senior 
Manager – Brand & Marketing. With over 15 years of experience across the liquor, 
beverage, advertising, and IT industries, he leads brand vision, portfolio innovation, 
and market differentiation strategies. He excels at leveraging consumer insights, 
driving multi-channel marketing, and delivering measurable growth in competitive 
markets. He holds a B. Com in Marketing and Advertising from the University of 
Pune and is known for strengthening brand equity, accelerating portfolio growth, 
and executing high-impact marketing strategies.

Ranjana Shrestha, Manager - Sales Operations 
Ms. Ranjana Shrestha joined Sagar Distillery on November 2023 as Operations 
Manager – Sales & Distribution. With over 24 years of experience in the liquor 
industry, she drives sales execution, distribution strategy, and operational 
alignment to maximize commercial performance. She specializes in strategic 
sales forecasting, distributor management, market intelligence, and performance 
monitoring, ensuring disciplined execution and scalable growth. She holds an M.A. 
in Sociology from Ratna Rajya Laxmi Campus and an MBS from Shanker Dev 
Campus, contributing to operational excellence and business expansion.

Amrit Neupane, HOD - Finance
Mr. Amrit Neupane joined Sagar Distillery on January 2024 and currently serves 
as HOD - Finance. With nearly 7 years of experience in the liquor industry and 
audit  rms, he drives  nancial strategy, analysis, and control, ensuring operational 
ef ciency and sustainable business growth. He specializes in budgeting, 
forecasting, compliance, and  nancial governance, enabling informed, strategic 
decision-making across the organization. He is a Chartered Accountant (CA) 
certi ed by the ICAI and is recognized for strengthening  nancial resilience, risk 
management, and cross-functional collaboration.

Pardeep Paudel, Manager - Procurement
Mr. Pardeep Paudel joined Sagar Distillery on December 2022 as Assistant 
Procurement Manager and currently serves as Procurement Manager. With over 
13 years of experience in the liquor, automobile, and infrastructure sectors, he 
leads procurement strategy, supplier management, and operational governance, 
ensuring seamless production and cost ef ciency. He specializes in strategic 
sourcing, contract negotiation, supply-chain optimization, and compliance-driven 
procurement, supporting agile and high-performance operations. He holds an 
MBS from the Central Department of Management, Tribhuvan University and is 
recognized for strengthening procurement governance, supplier reliability, and 
operational continuity.

Birat Maharjan, Manager - Human Resources
Mr. Birat Maharjan joined Sagar Distillery on September 2024 as Assistant Human 
Resources Manager and currently serves as Human Resources Manager. With 
nearly seven years of experience in the liquor, brokerage, automobile, and home 
appliances industries, he leads workforce strategy, organizational development, 
and performance management. He specializes in developing high-performing 
teams, driving strategic HR initiatives, and transforming organizational culture to 
align human capital with business objectives. He holds an MBA in Human Resources 
from King’s College, af liated with Westcliff University, and is recognized for 
fostering a collaborative, growth-oriented, and performance-driven environment.
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CHARACTER & TASTING EXPERIENCE
 Crafted for Depth and Distinction.

 Rare Malts. Singular Expression.

 Each malt selected for NEPSE Bulls brings its own identity—depth from age, elegance from origin, and 
balance from thoughtful blending. Together, they form a whisky that re ects patience, precision, and 
purpose.

 The inclusion of glacier water lends clarity and smoothness, allowing each  avour layer to unfold 
naturally. It enhances purity, softness, and  ow—creating a whisky that is both complex and remarkably 
approachable.

A Tribute to Belief. A Celebration of Craft.
“Inspired by Nepalese Belief. Crafted Across Continents.”
NEPSE Bulls was envisioned as a tribute to deeply rooted Nepalese beliefs—symbols of strength, 
optimism, and resilience. To honour this inspiration, the creation of the blend demanded a meticulous, 
uncompromising approach.

The journey of NEPSE Bulls spans continents and cultures. Master blenders from Scotland, the United 
States, and India came together, collaborating across borders to explore the full potential of Scottish 
malts. Through this collective expertise, more than 60 unique whisky expressions were developed—each 
a study in balance, character, and depth.

From this extensive exploration, one blend distinguished itself. It stood apart not by intensity alone, 
but by harmony—skillfully bringing together three of the rarest aged single malts sourced from the 
celebrated Highland and Speyside regions of Scotland.

Blended with crisp glacier water, the  nal expression achieved a layered complexity that feels both 
re ned and resonant—meticulously crafted to align with the Nepalese palate while maintaining global 
standards of excellence. 

“A Whisky 
Shaped by Belief, 
Refined through 
Global Mastery.”

ABV.
40%

Colour
Rich golden 
copper with 
shimmering, 

glassy 
highlights

Palate
Layers of summer 

fruits, caramel, white 
chocolate, vanilla, 

and brioche drizzled 
in honey.

Finish
Sweet and creamy, 

gently rounded 
with a touch of 
lingering spice.

Aroma
Delicate  oral notes 

harmonised with 
complex fruit tones of 
melon, pear, orange, 

and almond

y g
standards of excellence.

“A W
Sha
Refi
Glob
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CHARACTER & TASTING EXPERIENCE
 Consistency You Can Trust.

 Crafted for Everyday Sophistication.

 Royal Blue is built for consumers who value balance and reliability. Its pro le is warm, familiar, and 
easy-going—making it an ideal choice for both seasoned drinkers and those seeking a smoother 
introduction to whisky.

 The use of glacial water brings natural softness, while advanced  ltration ensures a clean, consistent 
 avour from bottle to bottle. Together, these elements de ne Royal Blue’s signature smoothness.

Smooth by Design. Re ned by Choice.
“A Smoother Expression of Nepalese Whisky.”
Royal Blue was conceived with a clear purpose—to rede ne expectations within Nepal’s mass-market 
whisky segment. Where conventional offerings are often perceived as harsh, Royal Blue sets out to 
deliver smoothness, balance, and consistency without compromising on  avour.

Crafted using ingredients sourced from trusted, high-quality manufacturers, Royal Blue re ects a 
thoughtful approach to blending. Each component is carefully selected and combined with fresh glacial 
water, enhancing clarity and smoothness across every sip.

Through precise  ltration and controlled blending techniques, the whisky achieves a re ned, 
approachable pro le—one that retains warmth and character while offering a noticeably smoother 
drinking experience. The result is a whisky designed for everyday enjoyment, elevated by craftsmanship 
and consistency.

“Passionateley 
Crafted to be 
Prefectly Smooth.”

ABV.
34.23%

Colour
Deep gold, 
re ecting 

warmth and 
maturity.

Aroma
Balanced notes of 
oak layered with 

gentle fruit tones.

Palate
Warm oak 

character that 
is smooth and 
approachable.

Finish
Clean, fruity 
 nish that 

lingers softly.

ANNUAL REPORT 2025 | Our Brands
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CHARACTER & TASTING EXPERIENCE
 Re ned for Modern Preferences.

 Lower Strength. Higher Precision.

 By offering a lower alcohol strength, Grey Wolf delivers a lighter, smoother experience—ideal for modern 
consumption preferences while maintaining the integrity of a premium vodka.

 The use of charcoal, silver, and platinum  ltration draws from time-tested Russian vodka-making 
traditions, ensuring purity, neutrality, and a clean  nish in every pour.

Clarity by design.... Precision by Craft.
Re ned Strength. Remarkable Purity.
Grey Wolf was developed with a distinct purpose—to offer a lower-strength alternative to conventional 
40% ABV vodkas, without compromising on clarity, smoothness, or taste.

At the heart of Grey Wolf lies an advanced Russian  ltration system, designed to re ne the spirit through 
seven meticulous stages. Each  ltration cycle passes the blend through charcoal, silver, and platinum, 
progressively removing impurities while preserving balance and character.

This multi-layered process results in a vodka of exceptional clarity and a refreshing, crisp  avour pro le. 
Smooth, clean, and precise, Grey Wolf is crafted for those who appreciate subtlety, purity, and effortless 
drinkability which is the result of our seven-stage  ltration process.

ABV.
34.23%

Colour
Crystal 
clear, 

re ecting 
exceptional 

purity

Palate
Neutral

and smooth

Finish
Silky smooth 

with a delicate 
hint of rose

Aroma
Odourless
and clean

PEPERIRIENENNCECECECECE

g p

“Unmistakably
Pure.”
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CHARACTER & TASTING EXPERIENCE
 Crafted for Balance and Freshness.

 Organic Botanicals, Thoughtfully Layered

 Juniper forms the backbone, complemented by coriander and lifted by bright citrus notes. 
Subtle  oral and herbal accents add depth, creating a gin that unfolds gracefully with every sip.

 Colour Inspired by Glaciers.

 The arctic blue hue is a visual tribute to Himalayan glaciers—cool, clean, and unmistakably 
fresh—reinforcing the gin’s sense of place and identity.

Inspired by the Himalayas. Crafted in Harmony.
A Gin as Pure and Vibrant as the Himalayas.
Berries & Blues was created as a celebration of nature’s balance—where purity,  avour, and visual 
expression come together in a re ned gin experience inspired by the Himalayas.

Crafted using organic Himalayan botanicals, Berries & Blues begins its journey with a meticulous seven-
stage  ltration process, designed to achieve exceptional smoothness and clarity. This careful re nement 
creates a clean foundation upon which the gin’s character is built.

The spirit is then infused with natural Himalayan extracts, delivering a distinctive and layered  avour 
pro le—fresh, aromatic, and elegantly complex. To complete the experience, the gin is colour-enhanced 
to re ect the icy blue hues of Himalayan glaciers, creating a visual identity that mirrors its origin and 
purity. The result is a gin that is as visually striking as it is re ned on the palate.

ABV.
34.23%

Colour
Arctic blue, 
inspired by 
Himalayan 

glaciers.

Palate
Juniper layered 
with rose, citrus, 

and mint,  nishing 
with cinnamon 

on the tail.

Finish
Sweet spices 

with a lasting sense 
of freshness.

Aroma
Juniper and 

coriander with a 
refreshing lift 

of citrus.

“Where Himalayan
Purity meets

Botanical Expression”

n

n”
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The Governor - Where Balance Meets Character
Whisky connoisseurs have always known that greatness lies not in a single note, 
but in the artful balance between many. A distinguished whisky is never just 
sweet, or just smoky-it is a harmony of complexity, crafted with intention. Rooted 
in the world’s most respected whisky-making regions, The Governor draws from 
both Highland and Speyside malts, bringing together the best of two legendary 
traditions. The richness of Highland depth intertwines seamlessly with the elegant, 
fruity softness of Speyside. Every sip reveals layers of vanilla, oak, caramel, and 
gentle spice, culminating in a pro le that feels re ned yet accessible-crafted with 
both authenticity and ambition. The whisky is then  nished in Smoke-Wood casks, 
adding a soft, lingering smoke that rounds out the blend. This  nal touch creates 
a  avour that is complex, composed, and unmistakably well-balanced.

A WHISKY FOR THE DISCERNING

Craftsmanship in Every Detail

At the heart of The Governor lies a commitment to precision. Each component-
every malt, every cask, every step-has been chosen to uphold the values of quality 
and character. The result is a whisky that doesn’t shout for attention but earns it 
through sophistication.

A Blend Born of Two Regions

From the Highlands comes depth and structure. From Speyside comes smoothness 
and subtle fruit. Together, they shape a whisky that celebrates nuance, texture, and 
global heritage. attention but earns it through sophistication.

Finished in Smoke-Wood

The Smoke-Wood  nish imparts a soft, re ned smokiness-never overpowering, 
always complementary. It leaves behind a warm, elegant aftertaste that lingers 
just long enough.

New Launch

CRAFTED TO THOSE
WHO APPRECIATE

A FINE WHISKY

ABV.
42.8%

Colour
Deep Gold

Palate
Subtle oak with 

caramel and vanilla 
sweetness, with 

tasting smoky taste

Finish
Caramel & spices with 
a subtle smoke  nish

Aroma
Deep oak, trasitioning 

to vanilla, caramel 
with smoke and spices 

on the tail

ANNUAL REPORT 2025 | Our Brands
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Crafted for Bold Expression
True whisky appreciation begins where craft meets character. MAXX was created 
for those who seek more than a drink-they seek an experience shaped by depth, 
balance, and bold identity. Meticulously crafted for the discerning palate, MAXX 
stands as a bold and expressive smoky whisky. Born from handpicked premium 
grains, its blend is shaped with precision and enriched by a re ned touch of smoky 
oak, giving it a pro le that is both complex yet effortlessly smooth. The  rst sip 
unfolds like a symphony-rich vanilla notes dance across the palate, seamlessly 
balanced by warm spice that lingers and adds intrigue. A gentle wave of smokiness 
wraps around the  avours, tying together the whisky’s layered character and 
delivering an experience that resonates with both seasoned whisky enthusiasts 
and curious new explorers.

New Launch

WHERE SMOOTHNESS
MEETS BOLD

SMOKED CHARACTER.

WHERE SMOOTHNESS MEETS BOLD SMOKED CHARACTER.

Craftsmanship in Every Detail

Every element of MAXX re ects balance and boldness. From grain selection to the 
 nal smoky  nish, this whisky is built for those who appreciate a pro le with depth, 
warmth, and a touch of daring complexity.

A Bold Blend Born From Premium Grains

We use carefully curated selection of grains chosen for their natural richness. These 
grains create a foundation that supports both sweetness and structure, setting the 
stage for a re ned smoky expression.

A Delicate Touch of Smoky Oak

The signature smokiness comes from oak in uence-controlled, subtle, and expertly 
layered. The result is a whisky where smoke enhances rather than overwhelms, 
ensuring smooth drinkability with a memorable edge.

ABV.
34.23%

Colour
Golden 
Amber

Palate
Pleasant and smooth 
notes of sweet vanilla,

oak extract & smoky 
 nish

Finish
Sweet fruity 

and smoky tail

Aroma
Fruity with vanilla 

& smoky notes
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SAGAR DISTILLERY LIMITED26

Nepse Bulls Rare Malt Whisky sponsored 
the Corporate Cricket League Prize 
Distribution Ceremony, held at Hyatt 
Palace, as part of its targeted brand-
building initiatives aimed at high-
value corporate audiences. The event 
attracted an estimated 250+ attendees, 
including employees and senior 
management representatives from 20 
leading corporate houses, providing 
meaningful access to an in uential and 
decision-making consumer segment. The 
engagement was designed to enhance 
premium brand visibility and deepen 
recall among urban, professionally 
accomplished consumers. Key highlights 
included a curated whisky tasting and 
cocktail experience, reinforcing product 
credentials and trial, alongside the 
prize distribution ceremony recognizing 
Winners, Runners-Up, and Best Players. 
A live music performance further 
elevated the overall guest experience 
and dwell time. This association 
strengthened Nepse Bulls Rare Malt 
Whisky’s premium positioning and 
supported long-term brand equity 
creation through controlled, high-quality 
experiential ouchpoints within the 
corporate ecosystem.

Community-Centric Brand 
Engagement
Indra Jatra 2081
Royal Blue actively participated in a major 
community-based cultural celebration 
held from 17th to 23rd September 2024 
across Basantapur, Kathmandu, with 
engagement concentrated along key 
procession routes including Jhocheen, 
Indrachowk, and Bangemuda. The 
initiative reached an estimated 50,000+ 
devotees and visitors, positioning the 
brand within one of Kathmandu Valley’s 
most signi cant cultural gatherings. 
Through free tasting experiences and 
offerings made in support of the Lakhe, 
Pulukisi, and Kumari chariots, the brand 
demonstrated respect for local traditions 
while building authentic connections 
with the community. This engagement 
re ects Royal Blue’s long-term 
commitment to responsible, culturally 
rooted brand building—leveraging high-
footfall community platforms to enhance 
mass visibility, trust, and familiarity, while 
reinforcing the brand’s presence within 
core urban consumption corridors.

Strategic Brand Engagement
Corporate Cricket League Prize Distribution Ceremony

Brand & Marketing Activities

Impact Snapshot: Enabled direct brand exposure to 50,000+ consumers over a 7-day period, 
strengthening community goodwill and broad-based brand recall through culturally aligned engagement.
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Nepse Bulls Rare Malt Whisky Collaborated with Mr. 
Sandeep Chhetri to present “Laughter for Life”, a curated 
experiential engagement held on 24th November 2024 
at Moksh, Jhamsikhel, featuring renowned Nepali stand-
up comedian Sandeep Chhetri. Sandeep Chhetri is widely 
recognized for pioneering modern stand-up comedy in 
Nepal, known for his sharp, socially observant humor and 
his role in popularizing the genre through platforms such as 
Standup Comedy Nepal. His association brought cultural 
relevance, credibility, and high engagement value to the 
event. The gathering hosted 100+ invite-only participants, 
including gym enthusiasts, medical professionals, and 
business leaders, representing a health-conscious, 
socially in uential, and urban consumer cohort. The event 
enabled controlled brand sampling, with 30ml servings 
of Nepse Bulls provided to gym enthusiasts and doctors, 
alongside structured interactions and conversations 
around the brand’s positioning and credentials.

This initiative was designed to foster meaningful 
engagement rather than mass reach —leveraging 
content-led entertainment to build brand af nity, 
encourage trial, and strengthen recall within selective, 
in uence-driven consumer segments.

Impact Snapshot: Engaged 100+ high-value urban professionals through an invite-only experiential 
format, driving premium brand trial, direct feedback, and strengthened salience among socially in uential 
audiences.

Impact Snapshot: Delivered premium brand exposure to 300+ high-in uence stakeholders, driving 
targeted trial and strengthening brand salience within Nepal’s innovation and leadership ecosystem.

The Governor Smokewood Cask Whisky served as the 
of cial sponsor for the Information and Communication 
Technology (ICT) Award, held on 20th December 2024 at 
Hyatt Regency, Kathmandu. The association strategically 
positioned the brand alongside innovation, leadership, 
and excellence within Nepal’s rapidly growing technology 
ecosystem.

The event hosted 300+ attendees, including policymakers, 
innovators, entrepreneurs, IT professionals, and digital 
in uencers, offering the brand access to a forward-

Strategic Brand Association with Innovation Leadership
Information and Communication Technology (ICT) Award

thinking, high-in uence 
audience shaping Nepal’s 
digital and economic 
future. The evening 
recognized outstanding 
contributions, innovation, 
and leadership in the 
national IT sector, 
reinforcing a narrative 
of progress and 
achievement. As part of 
the engagement, The 
Governor Smokewood 
Cask Whisky curated 
a whisky tasting and 
cocktail dinner, enabling 
premium product trial 
within a controlled, 
upscale environment. The 
experience reinforced 

the brand’s re ned character and strengthened recall 
among a discerning, success-driven consumer base. 
This sponsorship re ects the brand’s deliberate strategy 
to align with platforms that celebrate leadership and 
innovation, supporting long-term brand equity building 
among in uential professional and decision-making 
communities.
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As part of its portfolio-wide youth engagement strategy, 
The Governor Smokewood Cask Whisky sponsored a 
New Year’s Eve Celebration on 31st December 2024 at 
Sync Lounge, leveraging live music and nightlife culture 
to connect with emerging premium consumers. The 
event hosted 250+ Gen Z and Millennial attendees and 
featured a live performance by Neetesh Jung Kunwar, 
one of Nepal’s most in uential contemporary musicians 
with strong resonance among younger audiences. The 
association enabled the brand to embed itself within 
culturally relevant moments valued by urban youth 
and music-led social communities. The curated setting 
and artist-led engagement enhanced brand recall 
and reinforced its positioning within premium social 
experiences.

This activation supported long-term brand equity building 
by aligning The Governor Smokewood Cask Whisky with 
celebration, modernity, and cultural relevance, while 
maintaining a controlled and premium experiential 
environment. It also strengthened emotional connections 
with target consumers through authentic cultural 
participation. Such initiatives continue to play a strategic 
role in expanding brand visibility and relevance among 
Nepal’s evolving urban lifestyle segments.

Impact Snapshot: Delivered focused exposure to 250+ high-engagement youth consumers, enhancing 
emotional brand connection and reinforcing relevance within the urban premium whisky consumption segment.

Impact Snapshot: Enhanced brand visibility and engagement in the Butwal market, supporting long-
term penetration and recall within a priority regional growth corridor.

Premium Youth Engagement Activation
New Year’s Eve - Neetesh Jung Kunwar Live Performance

Regional Expansion Activation
6th Butwal Street Festival 2081
Royal Blue strengthened its regional market presence 
through participation in the 6th Butwal Street Festival, 
held from 12th to 15th January 2025 in Butwal, a key 
growth market outside the Kathmandu Valley. The festival 
attracted a broad consumer base aged 21 to 55, supported 
by 150 food stalls and continuous cultural programming. 
Royal Blue operated a dedicated brand stall, integrating 
brand visibility, on-ground sales interaction, and gami ed 
direct consumer engagement like Hit the Dart - driving 
participation and recall. This activation reinforced Royal 
Blue’s strategy of building scale and familiarity in regional 
markets by combining mass reach, cultural relevance, and 
direct consumer engagement.
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Impact Snapshot: Delivered direct engagement with 500+ young, socially in uential consumers, 
enhancing brand visibility, experiential recall, and af nity within a dynamic lifestyle context.

Impact Snapshot: Engaged 1,000+ urban trendsetters through curated experiential touch-points, 
delivering strong brand trial, af nity, and incremental bar sales.

The Governor Smokewood Cask Whisky hosted a vibrant 
Holi Celebration on 13th March 2025 at Cat Walk, 
Pokhara (Foot Track – Open Space), with a strategic 
focus on engaging Gen Z and Millennial consumers. 
Designed as a lifestyle-led brand experience, the event 
successfully blended cultural festivity with contemporary 
entertainment, reinforcing the brand’s connection with 
youthful, urban audiences. The celebration attracted over 
500 attendees, including party enthusiasts, social media 
in uencers, and prominent local personalities, creating 
a dynamic mix of consumers and opinion leaders. High-
energy music, live performances, dance, and immersive 
color play formed the core of the festivities, encouraging 
active participation and sustained engagement 
throughout the event. The lively atmosphere re ected 
the brand’s bold and premium personality while fostering 
memorable consumer interactions.

The open-space venue played a key role in maximizing 
visibility and interaction, allowing the brand to stand 
out within a large, socially vibrant setting. This format 
enabled organic content creation, social sharing, and 
word-of-mouth ampli cation, extending the event’s reach 
beyond physical attendance. Overall, the Holi Celebration 
effectively positioned The Governor Smokewood Cask 
Whisky within contemporary youth and urban leisure 
culture, strengthening brand recall and reinforcing its 
aspirational lifestyle appeal.

Cultural Event mixed with Lifestyle & Youth Engagement
Catwalk Holi Celebration 2081

The Governor Smokewood Cask Whisky 
strengthened its urban premium 
presence through dual activations at 
Hardrock and Busy Bee Kathmandu 
on 16th and 17th May 2025. The 
events attracted 500+ attendees in 
each venue, comprising in uencers, 
singers, and artists, enabling high-
quality engagement with trend-setting 
urban consumers. The experience 
featured complimentary whisky 
sampling, whisky-based cocktails, and 
interactions with top Nepali artists 
and in uencers, including Sushant KC, 
Malvika Subba, Shirish Dali (Albatross), 
and Nattu Shah, enhancing the brand’s 
visibility and aspirational positioning. 
Positive consumer response translated 
into notable on-site sales, underscoring 
effective conversion through 
experiential marketing. This initiative 
demonstrates The Governor’s strategy 
of leveraging lifestyle and in uencer-led 
platforms to deepen urban premium 
market engagement, drive trial, and 
strengthen brand recall among socially 
in uential audiences.

Urban Experiential Activation
Grassland Festival- City Takeover
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1. Overview of Nepal’s Evolving Economic Landscape
Nepal enters  scal year 2082/83 amid a blend of stabilizing recovery signals and persistent structural headwinds. The 
previous year’s economic performance showed steady progress in manufacturing, moderate household consumption, 
and strong remittance in ows. However, these positive indicators were tempered by an inconsistent tourism rebound, 
subdued private-sector investment, tightening liquidity across markets, and intermittent political uncertainty.

This environment has created a landscape where traditional consumption channels remain cautious, while emerging 
retail and lifestyle-driven segments demonstrate stronger momentum. For alcoholic beverages, this results in a mixed 
but potentially advantageous market—challenging in volume growth but attractive in value-driven opportunities.

Macro–Economic Outlook of Nepal (2082/83)

Business Overview
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2. Domestic Demand Drivers In uencing the 
Beverages Sector

 Household Consumption Supported by Remittances
 Remittances continue to fuel household liquidity, 

supporting stable retail spending even as living costs 
 uctuate. This resilience has been particularly visible 
in the off-trade channel, where home-consumption 
occasions sustained steady demand. Middle-income 
consumers remain active in retail purchases, providing 
a reliable consumption base for the liquor sector.

 Tourism and Hospitality Still Recovering
 Tourism showed signs of improvement but remained 

irregular due to travel constraints, domestic disruptions, 
and inconsistent international arrivals. As a result, 
hotels, restaurants, sekuwa houses, khaja ghars, and 
entertainment venues—key on-trade drivers—continued 
to witness demand volatility. Consequently, premium 
whisky, RTD, and experiential categories tied to 
hospitality remained below full potential.

 Evolving Consumer Lifestyles
 A new generation of urban, aspirational consumers is 

reshaping the liquor market. They prefer authenticity, 
re ned taste pro les, brand storytelling, and safer, more 
selective drinking experiences. The growing health-
conscious mindset among youths and the increasing 
migration of legal-age drinkers abroad are reducing 
mass-volume consumption and accelerating a shift 
toward value premiumization and more responsible 
drinking patterns.

3. Pricing Conditions, Excise Dynamics & 
Cost Pressures
Excise duties continue to in uence pricing architecture 
across all categories, raising shelf prices and affecting 
affordability among price-sensitive consumer segments 
where category penetration has historically been highest. At 
the same time, volatility in the cost of spirit, malt, packaging 
materials, fuel, and logistics continues to exert pressure on 
production economics.

In this environment, volume expansion becomes dif cult, 
and revenue growth is achieved largely through:

 Deeper penetration,
 Improved realizations,
 Premium and value-premium mix gains,
 Disciplined pricing strategies, and
 Operational ef ciency.

This dynamic places a premium on manufacturing 
resilience, domestic spirit production, and robust supply-
chain systems—areas where Sagar is making deliberate, 
long-term investments.

4. Manufacturing Conditions & 
Industry Structure
Nepal’s manufacturing environment has moderately 
improved due to better energy reliability, increased 
production capacity utilization, and ongoing investments in 
modern equipment and sustainable energy solutions. For 
distilleries, enhanced energy availability and technology-
based process control have enabled more consistent 
production cycles.

However, the industry still grapples with:
 Import dependence for critical raw materials,
 Long logistics lead times,
 Uneven provincial distribution infrastructure, and
 Competitive pressure from regional and unregulated 

operators.

Producers with localized production, backward integration, 
and ef cient manufacturing systems are better positioned 
to buffer input volatility and safeguard margins-capabilities 
Sagar Distillery is rapidly strengthening.

5. Industry Implications & Market Shifts
 Short-Term Volume Moderation

  Industry volume growth is expected to remain 
subdued in early 2082/83, driven by:

  Migration of young drinking-age consumers,
  Excise-led price escalation,
  Uneven tourism activity, and

 Pressure on lower-income consumers.
  Mainstream categories face heightened competition 

and pricing sensitivity. New launches must offer 
differentiated value to break through.

 Value Growth Expected to Outpace Volume Growth
  Although volumes remain constrained, value growth 

remains promising due to:
Premium and value-premium portfolio expansion,

  Improved consumer lifestyle aspirations,
  Elevated packaging and brand experiences, and
  Trading up within urban and semi-urban markets.

ANNUAL REPORT 2025 | Business Overview
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 Shift Toward Off-Trade and Hybrid Consumption Spaces
 With hospitality still normalizing, retail shops, 

convenience outlets, modern trade, and local on-trade 
channels (sekuwa/khaja ghar, bhattis) continue to drive 
growth. These channels demand:

  Strong availability,
  Retail execution,
  Packaging appeal, and
  Brand visibility all of which carry increased cost of 

entry for emerging brands.

6. Sagar Distillery’s Position & Performance 
Within the Macro Context
Despite the mixed macro landscape, Sagar Distillery 
delivered steady performance, supported by:

 Growth in premium portfolio brands such as The 
Governor and Nepse Bulls,

 Successful new brand launches,
 Strategic distribution expansion outside Kathmandu 

Valley, and
 Improved price realization through portfolio mix shifts.

Operationally, Sagar made meaningful strides by:

 Completing  nancial procedures for its Malt Production 
Facility,

 Modernizing manufacturing processes,
 Tightening credit and liquidity management, and
 Strengthening distribution fundamentals.

These initiatives not only enhanced resilience but also 
aligned the company with emerging consumer expectations 
for quality, authenticity, and premium experiences. By 
reducing dependency on purchased spirits and advancing 
domestic malt capability, Sagar is building a long-term 
competitive advantage.

The company’s challenger mindset-characterized by 
innovation, agility, disciplined execution, and responsible 
governance positions it to outperform larger incumbents in 
a shifting marketplace.

7. Outlook for Fiscal Year 2082/83
 Market Conditions

  Volumes may remain under pressure due to excise 
escalation, shrinking drinking population, and 
lifestyle shifts toward mindful consumption.

  Retail-led consumption is expected to remain 
strong, supported by remittance-driven liquidity 
and festival cycles.

  Premium and malt-based spirits are expected to 
grow above category average.

  Horizontal expansion remains challenging, with 
availability acting as the primary growth lever.

 Opportunities
  Accelerated premiumization through malt-based 

spirits and innovative offerings.
  Strengthening brand experiences in on-trade and 

modern trade environments.
  Capturing younger drinking-age consumers via 

differentiated product formats and taste pro les.
  Leveraging improved manufacturing ef ciency 

to reinvest in brand-building and distribution 
expansion.

  Growing off-trade demand in urban hubs and 
provincial centers.

 Risks
  Continued volatility in input costs and import 

dependence.
  Pressure from illicit and low-cost alternatives.
  Changing consumer perceptions toward alcohol 

among younger demographics.
  Macropolitical and socio-economic events that may 

disrupt sentiment or continuity.

8. Conclusion: Strengthened Foundations for a 
Premium Future
Nepal’s macroeconomic trajectory for 2082/83 re ects 
cautious yet steady progress. The liquor sector, though 
challenged by volume constraints, is clearly transitioning 
toward premium, experience-driven, and higher-
quality consumption. Growth will favor companies that 
demonstrate operational excellence, innovation capability, 
and strong executional discipline.

Sagar Distillery enters this  scal year with strengthened 
manufacturing capacity, a more focused and premium-
leaning portfolio, improved  nancial and distribution 
fundamentals, and an organizational culture committed 
to speed, quality, and innovation. These strengths not 
only equip the company to navigate the evolving macro 
environment responsibly but also position it to capture 
outsized value as the Nepali spirits market evolves into a 
more re ned and experience-oriented category.
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Gross Profit

60.89

F.Y. 2079/80 F.Y. 2080/81 F.Y. 2081/82

95.62 99.75

+32%

Profit for the Year

(28.03)

F.Y. 2079/80 F.Y. 2080/81 F.Y. 2081/82

(21.53)

2.43

Gross Revenue

201.14

F.Y. 2079/80 F.Y. 2080/81 F.Y. 2081/82

351.36

429.15

+55%

Total Net Worth

235.64

F.Y. 2079/80 F.Y. 2080/81 F.Y. 2081/82

812.20 813.21

+122%

Net Worth per Share

104.73

F.Y. 2079/80 F.Y. 2080/81 F.Y. 2081/82

139.84 140.02

Total Assets

706.99

F.Y. 2079/80 F.Y. 2080/81 F.Y. 2081/82

1,078.23

1,249.97

+38%

Financial Performance Highlights

Particulars
Ashad 32, 2082 

(July 16, 2025)
Ashad 31, 2081
(July 15, 2024)

Ashad 31, 2080
(July 15, 2024)

Gross Revenue  429,154,974  351,362,143  201,136,635 

Gross Pro t  99,750,555  95,615,541  60,891,536 

Operating pro t  38,365,367  (14,098,090)  26,719,727 

Pro t for the year  2,430,469  (21,531,027)  (28,028,623)

Networth of Company  813,210,236  812,195,368  235,636,274 

No Of Shares  5,808,000  5,808,000  2,250,000 

Networth Per Share  140.02  139.84  104.73 

Current Asets  583,872,672  347,397,555  209,403,875 

Current Liabilities  366,061,357  182,966,756  341,862,238 

Current Ratio  1.60  1.90  0.61 

Total Assets  1,249,966,254  1,078,231,015  706,988,155 
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Last 3 Years  nancial position of the company
Amount in Rs.

Particulars As at Ashad 32, 2082 
(July 16, 2025)

As at Ashad 31, 2081 
(July 15, 2024)

As at Ashad 31, 2080 
(July 16, 2023)

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

 a) Property, plant and equipment  500,592,599  491,318,794  495,637,108 

 b) Capital work-in-progress  21,551,370  16,537,237  - 

 c) Intangible assets  447,273  623,600  408,538 

 d) Right of use assets  512,878  1,025,756  1,538,633.25 

 e) Deferred tax Assets  44,848,553  47,846,553  - 

 f) Investments  98,140,910  173,481,520  - 

 g) Other non-current assets  -  -  - 

Total non-current assets  666,093,583  730,833,459  497,584,280 

CURRENT ASSETS

 a) Inventories  69,279,224  45,733,129  10,958,975 

 b) Financial assets  5,137,110  431,653  1,392,080 

 c) Trade receivables  453,463,942  257,504,314  137,683,971 

 d) Cash and cash equivalents  783,375  13,025,487  299,518 

 e) Other current assets  55,209,020  30,702,973  59,069,331 

Total current assets  583,872,672  347,397,555  209,403,875 

TOTAL ASSETS  1,249,966,254  1,078,231,015  706,988,155 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

 a) Equity

  i) Share capital  580,800,000  580,800,000  225,000,000 

 b)  Other equity  232,410,236  231,395,367  10,636,274 

Total equity  813,210,236  812,195,367  235,636,274 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

 a) Financial liabilities

  i) Borrowings from banks  70,694,661  82,470,381  127,946,530 

  ii) Lease Payables  -  598,510  1,136,280.05 

 b) Deferred tax liabilities  -  -  406,833 

Total non-current liabilities  70,694,661  83,068,891  129,489,643 

CURRENT LIABILITIES

 a) Financial Liabilities

  i) Borrowings from banks  306,874,469  134,719,679  235,626,545 

  ii) Lease Payables  598,509  537,771  482,435.92 

  iii) Trade payables  32,238,607  16,670,758  10,911,386 

  iv) Other liabilities  26,349,772  31,038,548  94,841,872 

 b) Current tax liabilities (net)  -  -  - 

Total current liabilities  366,061,357  182,966,756  341,862,238 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  1,249,966,254  1,078,231,015  706,988,155 
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Sagar Distillery Limited is one of the emerging distillery companies in Nepal, operating a state-of-the-art bottling plant 
located at Devchuli–01, Nawalpur. The Company is managed responsibly and sustainably, with a strong commitment to 
creating value for its customers, shareholders, consumers, and the communities it serves.

Sagar Distillery markets and distributes a diverse range of alcoholic beverages under 70 UP, 40 UP, 30 UP, and 20 UP 
categories. With a growing portfolio and an expanding distribution network, the Company is well-positioned to capture 
high-growth opportunities across premium segments, high-value occasions, and evolving consumer preferences.

The management recognizes that creating shared value for all stakeholders including shareholders, employees, consumers, 
customers, and communities is fundamental to long-term success. Guided by this belief, Sagar Distillery continues to invest 
in sustainable business practices, product innovation, and operational excellence to drive pro table growth and strengthen 
its market presence in Nepal’s dynamic liquor industry.

Financial Performance Overview
Financial Overview

Particulars FY 2081/82 FY 2080/81 YoY Growth

Gross Sales 429,154,974 351,362,143 22.14%

Net Sales 179,674,647 175,395,023 2.44%

Gross Pro t 99,750,555 95,615,541 4.32%

EBITA  38,365,367 (14,098,090) 0.00%

Net Pro t  2,430,469 (21,531,027)

Total Assets  1,249,966,254  1,078,231,015 15.88%

Key Financial Ratios

Particulars FY 2081/82 FY 2080/81 YoY Growth

Share Capital 580,800,000 580,800,000 0.00%

Reserves & Surplus  232,410,236  231,395,368 0.49%

Net Pro t  2,430,469 (21,531,027)

Gross Pro t Ratio 23% 27% -14.59%

Current Ratio 1.60 1.90 -11.80%

Total Net worth  813,210,236 812,195,368 0.14%

Net Worth Per Shares 140.02 139.84 0.14%

Geography-wise Sales

Particulars FY 2081/82 FY 2080/81 FY 2079/80

Kathmandu Valley 33% 55% 43%

Province I 15% 8% 4%

Province II 20% 8% 20%

Province III 6% 5% 11%

Province IV 8% 3% 4%

Province V 13% 10% 8%

Province VI 5% 11% 10%

Total 100% 100% 100%

3 Years Financial Performance

Particulars FY 2081/82 FY 2080/81 FY 2079/80

Gross Sales 429,154,974 351,362,143 201,136,635

Gross Pro t 99,750,555 95,615,541 60,891,536

Share Capital 580,800,000 580,800,000 225,000,000

Reserves and Surplus 232,410,236 231,395,367 10,636,274

Total Assets  1,249,966,254 1,078,231,015 706,988,155

Net worth Per Share 140.02 139.84 104.73

Net Pro t  2,430,469 (21,531,027) (28,028,623)

Management Discussion and Analysis
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VERTICAL ANALYSIS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHEMSIVE INCOME
F.Y. 2081/82 % F.Y. 2080/81 % F.Y. 2079/80 %

Gross Revenue from operations 429,154,974 100.00% 351,362,143 100.00% 201,136,635 100.00%
Less: excise duties 236,427,796 55.09% 175,967,120 50.08%    106,754,661 53.08%
Less:  Sales Return 13,052,530                       -   
Net sales revenue 179,674,647 175,395,023 94,381,974 
Less: cost of goods sold 79,924,092 18.6% 79,779,482 22.7% 33,490,438 16.7%
Gross pro t 99,750,555 23.24% 95,615,541 27.21% 60,891,536 30.27%
Other operating income 37,911,942 8.83% 1,487,847 0.42% 0.00%
Gain on investments through fair value (613,516) -0.14% 4,389,998 1.25% 0.00%
Total income from operations 137,048,981 31.93% 101,493,386 28.89% 60,891,536 30.27%
Employee bene t expenses 34,820,092 8.11% 39,434,427 11.22% 19,078,807 9.49%
Administration and other expenses 10,831,289 2.52% 9,631,412 2.74% 9,059,739 4.50%
Selling and distribution expenses 53,032,233 12.36% 66,525,636 18.93% 6,033,263 3.00%
Operating pro t 38,365,367 8.94% (14,098,090) -4.01% 26,719,727 13.28%
Depreciation and amortisation 10,592,370 2.47% 10,062,924 2.86% 10,345,096 5.14%
Finance costs 22,344,528 5.21% 45,623,400 12.98% 45,381,503 22.56%
Pro t before tax 5,428,469 1.26% (69,784,413) -19.86% (29,006,874) -14.42%
Income tax expenses                       -   
Current tax                       -                         -   
Deferred tax 2,998,000 0.70% (48,253,386) -13.73% (978,251) -0.49%
Pro t for the year 2,430,469 0.57% (21,531,027) -6.13% (28,028,623) -13.94%
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassi ed to pro t or loss:
PPE Revialuation Reserve
Actuarial Gain/(Loss) of Emplyee Bene ts
Items that may be re-classi ed subsequently to Pro t 
or Loss:
Exchange Difference on translation of Foreign operations                       -                         -                         -   
Other comprehensive income                       -                         -                         -   
Total comprehensive income for the year 2,430,469 0.57% (21,531,027) -6.13% (28,028,623) -13.94%

HORIZONTAL ANALYSIS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHEMSIVE INCOME
F.Y. 2081/82 % F.Y. 2080/81 % F.Y. 2079/80 %

Gross Revenue from operations 429,154,974 213.36% 351,362,143 174.69% 201,136,635 100.00%
Less: excise duties 236,427,796 221.47%        175,967,120 164.83% 106,754,661 100.00%
Less:  Sales Return 13,052,530                       -   
Net sales revenue 179,674,647 190% 175,395,023 186% 94,381,974 100%
Less: cost of goods sold 79,924,092 238.6% 79,779,482 238.2% 33,490,438 100.0%
Gross pro t 99,750,555 163.82%          95,615,541 157.03% 60,891,536 30.27%
Other operating income 37,911,942 0.00%            1,487,847 100.00%
Gain on investments through fair value (613,516) 0.00% 4,389,998 100.00%
Total income from operations 137,048,981 225.07% 101,493,386 166.68% 60,891,536 100.00%
Employee bene t expenses 34,820,092 182.51% 39,434,427 206.69% 19,078,807 100.00%
Administration and other expenses 10,831,289 119.55%            9,631,412 106.31% 9,059,739 100.00%
Selling and distribution expenses 53,032,233 879.00% 66,525,636 1102.65% 6,033,263 100.00%
Operating pro t 38,365,367 143.58% (14,098,090) -52.76% 26,719,727 100.00%
Depreciation and amortisation 10,592,370 102.39% 10,062,924 97.27% 10,345,096 100.00%
Finance costs 22,344,528 49.24% 45,623,400 100.53% 45,381,503 100.00%
Pro t before tax 5,428,469 -18.71% (69,784,413) 240.58% (29,006,874) 100.00%
Income tax expenses                       -   
Current tax                       -                         -   
Deferred tax 2,998,000 -306.47% (48,253,386) 4932.62% (978,251) 100.00%
Pro t for the year 2,430,469 -8.67% (21,531,027) 76.82% (28,028,623) 100.00%
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassi ed to pro t or loss:
PPE Revialuation Reserve
Actuarial Gain/(Loss) of Emplyee Bene ts
Items that may be re-classi ed subsequently to Pro t 
or Loss:
Exchange Difference on translation of Foreign operations                       -                         -                         

-   
Other comprehensive income                       -                         -                         -   
Total comprehensive income for the year 2,430,469 -8.67% (21,531,027) 76.82% (28,028,623) 100.00%
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Proposed Future Project
The Malt Project: Building the Foundation for Sagar’s Premium Future

Sagar Distillery is undertaking a signi cant strategic initiative through the establishment of a state-of-the-art malt 
distillation plant within its existing factory premises. Designed to meet the highest standards of quality, ef ciency, and 
process control, the facility will have the licensed capability to produce approximately 990,000 liters of high-quality malt 
spirit annually, marking a major milestone in the company’s evolution.

Beyond production, Sagar plans to age select malt spirits in the Himalayan region, leveraging the unique conditions of 
altitude, temperature variation, and natural purity. This Himalayan maturation approach is envisioned as a de ning 
hallmark of Sagar’s future premium portfolio, offering a distinctive identity and a compelling point of differentiation in the 
Nepali spirits market.

The Malt Project substantially reduces the company’s dependence on malt spirits procured from third countries—supplies 
that are often exposed to high and  uctuating prices. By internalizing malt production, a critical ingredient in premium 
whisky making, Sagar strengthens control over quality, ensures supply security, and improves long-term cost stability.

As consumer preferences continue to evolve toward re ned, malt-forward, and premium whisky experiences, this initiative 
positions Sagar to remain future-ready across multiple segments. More than a capacity expansion, the Malt Project 
represents a strategic transformation—empowering the company with end-to-end control over craftsmanship, enabling 
greater innovation, and supporting the development of distinctive, high-quality brands.

By combining in-house malt production with Himalayan maturation, Sagar Distillery is laying a strong foundation to elevate 
consumer experiences, enhance margin resilience, and build long-term competitive advantage. The Malt Project will play a 
central role in fueling Sagar’s ambition to emerge as one of Nepal’s leading and most respected spirits companies,  rmly 
anchored in quality, authenticity, and innovation.
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At Sagar Distillery Ltd., our people are at the heart of our 
success. Their dedication, resilience, and professionalism 
power our growth, strengthen our culture, and drive 
operational excellence. We take pride in cultivating a capable, 
collaborative, and diverse workforce where experience, 
youthful energy, gender, and ethnic diversity intersect 
to produce innovation. Ensuring the right person in the 
right role enhances organizational capability, accelerates 
execution, and maximizes our overall effectiveness.

Holistic Employee Wellness & People-Centric Care
Physical & Occupational Wellness

We ensure our workforce remains healthy, safe, and fully 
operational through structured annual health screenings, 
comprehensive dental and eye camps, certi ed First 
Aid and Fire Safety training, and mandatory PPE for 
employees in higher-risk roles. These preventive measures 
reduce workplace risk, enhance readiness, and reinforce 
our commitment to a safe, healthy, and productive working 
environment.

In addition, we have established partnerships with reputed 
medical institutions to extend wellness support beyond 
the workplace. These tie-ups provide employees—and 
their immediate family members—access to emergency 
assistance, priority health services, and discounted health 
checkups, ensuring holistic care and peace of mind.

Our People
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Psychological & Emotional Wellness

We take a proactive approach to emotional and 
psychological well-being. Through structured 
Stress Management programs, an open culture 
of communication, and ongoing recognition 

initiatives, we build resilience and sustained 
engagement. Our emphasis on empathy, 
transparency, and encouragement ensures 
employees feel valued, mentally supported, and 
empowered to perform at their optimal level.

Equal Opportunity & Inclusive Practices

We are committed to fairness, equity, and merit-
based employment practices. Recruitment 
decisions are driven by structured HR plans and 
fully objective criteria, without discrimination 
on the basis of race, gender, ethnicity, religion, 
language, civil status, or any other attribute. 
Our outsourced factory workforce includes 
a signi cant number of women from the 

local community, contributing to gender 
inclusion, livelihood creation, and economic 
empowerment. Child labor is strictly prohibited. 
We continue to expand our team strategically, 
strengthening capability in alignment with our 
growing business scale.

Performance & Engagement Culture

Every new employee undergoes a structured 
orientation to understand the company’s 
values, operations, and expectations. Roles, 
responsibilities, and KPIs are clearly de ned 
to ensure accountability, clarity, and fair 

performance assessment. Recognition 
frameworks highlight achievements and 
contributions, reinforcing a culture of 
performance, transparency, and excellence. 
Behavioral standards guide interactions across 
the company, promoting collaboration and 
consistency.

Life-Event Support & 
Human Connection

We recognize that trust, 
loyalty, and belongingness are 
built beyond the boundaries 
of work. Signi cant life events 
are celebrated with empathy, 
care, and dignity. New parents 
receive thoughtfully curated 
Employee Care Packages 
designed to support their 
transition into parenthood. 
Employees celebrating 
weddings are provided with 
one week of special paid 
leave along with a meaningful 
company gift. These gestures 
reinforce that our commitment 
is not only to employee 
performance—but to their lives, 
families, and the milestones 
that shape who they are.

ANNUAL REPORT 2025 | Our People
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Cultural, Recreational & Learning Initiatives

We champion an engaging, inclusive, and learning-
oriented workplace. Cultural celebrations such as Teej, 
International Women’s Day, International Men’s Day, 
Dashain & Tihar, Christmas, Holi, and National Dress/
Topi Diwas foster unity and cultural pride. Recreational 
engagements, including Futsal tournaments and Sales 
Meets, enhance teamwork, energy, and motivation. 
Knowledge-sharing sessions and structured training 
programs on platforms such as Microsoft 365, Goal 
Setting, and technical competencies expand skills and 
strengthen organizational effectiveness.
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Strategic Workforce Excellence 
& HR Optimization

Our HR strategy is built on 
capability enhancement, 
retention, and digital ef ciency. A 
formal Training Calendar aligned 
with Training Needs Analysis 
(TNA) addresses technical, 
behavioral, and compliance 
requirements. Integrated 
HR digitization through HRIS 
streamlines attendance, leave, 
performance management, 
and employee data, improving 
accuracy and productivity. 
Retention and recognition 
frameworks aligned with 
milestones and achievements 
reinforce loyalty, continuity, and 
long-term commitment. This 
strategic approach ensures 
every individual is supported, 
empowered, and aligned with 
the company’s performance 
objectives.

Employer Branding & Talent 
Attraction

We proactively strengthen 
our employer brand to 
attract strong, talented, and 
values-aligned candidates. 
Our presence in job fairs, 
campus engagements, and 
professional platforms such 
as LinkedIn showcases our 
culture, opportunities, and 
workplace environment. Clear 
communication of growth 
pathways, bene ts, and 
organizational values positions 
us as an employer of choice.

To further expand our talent 
pipeline and support continuous 
learning, we have tied-up with 
academic institutions. These 
partnerships not only enhance 
our visibility among emerging 
talent but also provide exclusive 
tuition-fee discounts for 
employees who wish to pursue 
higher studies, promoting both 
employer branding and internal 
career advancement.

ANNUAL REPORT 2025 | Our People
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Bottling Unit
The factory is located in Devchuli Metropolitan City, 
Nawalpur, just 1.5 kilometers away from the East–West 
Highway, ensuring convenient access for transportation and 
logistics. The surrounding environment is  lled with natural 
greenery, creating a peaceful and eco-friendly atmosphere 
that supports sustainable operations. The factory is spread 
across a total area of 4-03-14 (approximately 4 bigha and 
3 kattha and 14 dhur), providing ample space for production 
units, storage facilities, administrative buildings, and future 
expansion. Its strategic location not only offers excellent 
connectivity but also a clean and green environment, 
making it highly suitable for long-term industrial growth.

Plant and Machinery Highlights
Demineralized Plant (DM Plant): Sagar Distillery Limited 
has a 10 kl/H Demineralized water plant, which remove 
all the minerals and hardness from raw water making it 
ideal for blending. 

Stainless Steel Vessel/Tanks and  ttings: We are 
very aware of high-quality product delivery, for the 
conformation, we adopt higher grade SS vessel/Tanks 
and  ttings (SS 304 Grade) for storage of Spirit and 
preparation of blends.

Sagar Distillery Limited derives its foundation of operational excellence through ef cient factory management and 
sustainable production practices. The factory boasts a robust annual licensed production capacity of 50.10 lakh litres 
of blended liquor and 9.90 lakh litres of malt and other spirits, ensuring a future proof production and bottling facility 
with consistent supply to meet growing market demands. Currently, most of its raw materials - except malt spirits 
are sourced domestically, re ecting our commitment to supporting the national circular economy. In line with our 
future growth strategy, we are planning to commence malt spirit production within Nepal, which will enable complete 
localization of high quality raw material sourcing, reducing import dependency and enhancing value creation within 
the country.

Our factory operations prioritize community empowerment and sustainability. A signi cant portion of our workforce 
comprises local women, whose inclusion not only supports production ef ciency but also contributes to the upliftment 
of rural livelihoods - a key pillar of our social responsibility. Safety and well-being remain at the heart of our operational 
excellence framework, guided by our internal Occupational Health and Safety (OHS) policy, which ensures a secure and 
compliant working environment for all employees. From an operational perspective, our integrated supply chain plays 
a vital role in ensuring seamless coordination between procurement, production, and distribution. We continuously 
optimize logistics and inventory systems to achieve ef ciency, minimize wastage, and maintain product quality from 
factory to market.

Additionally, employee engagement initiatives - including skill development programs, performance recognition, and 
welfare activities - are driving a culture of accountability, innovation, and teamwork across all operational levels. 
Through these combined efforts, Sagar Distillery Limited is evolving as a model of localized, safe, and sustainable 
operational excellence,  rmly aligning industrial performance with community development and national progress. To 
ensure consistent quality, ef ciency, and product excellence, we have equipped its production facility with advanced 
infrastructure and state-of-the-art technology. The following key systems and equipment form the backbone of our 
blending and bottling operations, reinforcing our commitment to precision, hygiene, and superior product quality thus 
ensuring our moto of highest quality from Grain to Glass.

Our Operations
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 Russian multi-graded  ltration System: We have 
specially designed Russian Multi-graded  ltration 
system that smoothens the blend during Vodka 
production which also give shine to the blend.

 Sparkler  ltration System: We adopt a uniquely 
designed  ltration system having 15 layers of  ltration 
to remove foreign particles thus shining & polishing our 
blends 

Supply Chain Management
Our national distributor operates two warehouses that 
provide immediate logistics savings and signi cantly 
faster lead times. This dual-warehouse setup strengthens 
market coverage, enhances revenue potential, and ensures 
consistent product availability across key regions. By 
maintaining stronger shelf presence and supporting timely 
replenishment, it also improves ful llment ef ciency for JIT 
(Just-In-Time) retailers, ultimately boosting overall supply-
chain performance.

Equal Employment Opportunity
Sagar Distillery Ltd. is committed to ensuring Equal 
Employment Opportunity (EEO) across all levels of 
our operations. We promote a fair, inclusive, and non-
discriminatory work environment where hiring, promotion, 
training, and compensation decisions are based solely 
on merit, skills, and performance. It strictly prohibits 
discrimination on the basis of gender, caste, ethnicity, 
religion, age, disability, or any other protected characteristic. 
The distillery encourages diversity within its workforce and 
ensures that all employees are provided with equal access 
to opportunities for growth and development. Through 
transparent HR policies, grievance-handling mechanisms, 
and regular awareness initiatives, Sagar Distillery Ltd. 
upholds a workplace culture rooted in respect, equality, and 
ethical employment practices.

Employee Engagement
We promote strong employee engagement by fostering 
a supportive, safe, and inclusive work environment where 

employees feel valued and motivated. We invest in regular 
training programs, skill-development workshops, and 
performance-based incentives to enhance productivity 
and career growth. Open communication channels, periodic 
staff meetings, and feedback mechanisms encourage 
employees to share ideas and participate in decision-
making processes. Additionally, the distillery emphasizes 
teamwork, recognition of outstanding performance, and 
initiatives that promote employee well-being, helping build 
a committed and high-performing workforce.

Sustainability Measurement
Sagar Distillery Ltd. measures sustainability by closely 
monitoring its environmental, social, and economic impacts 
across all stages of operation. The company tracks key 
indicators such as energy consumption, water usage, 
waste generation, and emissions to ensure compliance 
with environmental standards and promote resource 
ef ciency. Regular audits of ef uent treatment, recycling 
practices, and carbon footprint help the distillery identify 
improvement areas and reduce ecological impact. On 
the social front, it evaluates employee welfare, workplace 
safety, and community engagement initiatives to strengthen 
responsible business practices. Financial sustainability is 
assessed through cost ef ciency, long-term value creation, 
and ethical governance. By integrating these measurement 
systems, Sagar Distillery Ltd. works toward sustainable 
growth while maintaining accountability and transparency.
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Building Scale with Speed and Reach
Sagar Distillery Limited has signi cantly strengthened its distribution architecture to support 
wider geographic penetration and faster execution. We expanded our distribution network to 
42 distributors, including ND and RD partners. This expansion enhanced market reach, improved 
service levels, and shortened ful llment cycles—directly supporting the company’s strategy of 
improving accessibility and availability of its brands across Nepal.

To further streamline supply movement and improve last-mile execution, Sagar introduced a 
Regional Distributor (RD) channel. This new layer within the distribution structure has strengthened 
coverage ef ciency, particularly in remote and high-potential micro-markets. By enabling quicker 
dispatch, better service support, and deeper reach into territories previously underserved, the RD 
model has become a critical enabler of scalable and cost-ef cient expansion beyond traditional 
trade routes.

Sagar Distillery also achieved meaningful progress in outlet expansion and penetration. 
Unique outlet coverage increased, also growing the total outlet coverage signi cantly widening 
the company’s retail footprint. This expansion strengthened product availability across 
urban, semi-urban, and rural markets, reinforcing Sagar’s long-term ambition of deepening 
category presence and making its brands accessible to a broader consumer base nationwide.

Our sales performance continues to be driven by a balanced presence across Valley and Out-of-
Valley (OOV) markets. The Valley remains a strategically important urban hub, characterized by 
dense retail, dynamic consumer behavior, and strong on-trade in uence. Here, the focus is on 
gaining share in a highly competitive environment through sharper execution, stronger customer 
relationships, and enhanced brand visibility. Out-of-Valley markets contribute a larger share of 
the business, where network expansion, availability, and penetration remain the primary growth 
levers. A well-structured distributor network - compact and ef cient in the Valley and broader 
across OOV regions—ensures effective servicing of geographically diverse markets and supports 
growing regional demand.

This distribution strength is reinforced by dedicated  eld manpower across both regions, enabling 
disciplined market execution, effective outlet servicing, and consistent sales momentum. Together, 
these capabilities ensure speed of execution, national reach, and a strong platform to support 
Sagar Distillery’s premiumization, innovation, and long-term growth strategy.

Our Sales & Distribution
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Annual Sales Meet 2082
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The Annual Sales Meet held in Ashadh 2082 marked a signi cant milestone in aligning Sagar Distillery 
Limited’s  eld force with the company’s strategic objectives, operating discipline, and future growth 
agenda. The meet served as a powerful platform to unify teams across Nepal around a common direction 
and reinforce the role of sales as a key driver of execution excellence.

At the heart of the program were three core messages that de ne Sagar’s sales philosophy: 
Competence – building deep understanding of our products, sharpening hard and soft selling skills, and 
strengthening ways of working. Clarity – reinforcing why we do what we do, how we execute in the market, 
and how our actions are guided by core values and a clear ambition to be a prominent player in Nepal’s 
liquor industry. Con dence – empowering the sales force with knowledge and direction to execute with 
speed, conviction, and accountability in the marketplace.

A key highlight of the meet was comprehensive training on “The Perfect Sales Call” framework, which 
provided a structured, end-to-end approach to selling—from pre-visit preparation and outlet engagement 
to need discovery, solution presentation, objection handling, call closure, and effective follow-up. This 
framework strengthened the quality of market visits, improved consistency in execution, and enhanced 
productivity across the  eld force. Participants were also oriented on reporting systems, sales terminology, 
operational work ows, and strategic selling tools, ensuring better alignment between  eld activities and 
business priorities. The program emphasized disciplined execution, sharper customer engagement, and a 
more professional approach to sales operations.

Overall, the Annual Sales Meet successfully instilled a holistic sense of salesmanship, reinforcing pride, 
ownership, and responsibility among the  eld force. Equipped with the right skills, mindset, and framework, 
the team is now better prepared to represent Sagar Distillery Limited in the market with con dence, 
consistency, and speed.
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Board of Directors’ Report
Presented by the Chairperson on behalf of the Board of Directors
For the Fiscal Year 2081/82 (2024/25)

Pursuant to Sub-section (4) of Section 109 of the Companies Act, 2063.

Respected Shareholders,

I, on behalf of the Board of Directors of Sagar Distillery Limited, would like to extend a cordial welcome to all our esteemed 
shareholders, the auditor, and other distinguished participants present in this Third Annual General Meeting of the Company.

While acknowledging the challenges faced by the global and national economy, it is a matter of satisfaction that our liquor 
production and sales business has progressed comparatively better than in the previous  scal year. The Board of Directors 
would like to express sincere gratitude to all shareholders, employees, customers, well-wishers, and related stakeholders 
for their important contributions in introducing and promoting our brands Nepse Bulls, The Governor, Royal Blue, Maxx, Grey 
Wolf, Maxx and Berries & Blues in the market.

The Company expresses its commitment to present these brands, as well as future products, before customers as high-
quality brands and to further expand their sales.

Today, in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2063, I hereby present before you for approval the Balance 
Sheet, Income Statement, Cash Flow Statement, and other  nancial statements for FY 2081/82, along with the Auditor’s 
Report, and also present the Company’s achievements, policies, and future plans as follows:

Review of Last Fiscal Year’s Business
The Board of Directors is pleased to inform that during FY 2081/82; the Company has achieved the following level of sales 
turnover. If the turnover continues to grow at a similar rate, we are con dent that the Company will continue to perform well 
in the coming years.

Particulars FY 2080/81 (Rs.) FY 2081/82 (Rs.)

Sales Revenue 351,362,143 429,154,974

Less: Excise Duty (175,967,120) (236,427,796)

Less: Sales Return – (13,052,530)

Less: Cost of Sales 79,779,482 79,924,092

Gross Pro t 95,615,541 99,750,555

Pro t for the Year (21,531,027) 2,430,469

 Sales Performance till date in FY 2082.83
 The company has achieved sales of NPR 9.42 crore up to the end of Mangsir, FY 2082/83. The sales growth during 

the period has remained modest, primarily due to the impact of the “Genz Movement” in Nepal, which affected overall 
market demand and distribution activities across the industry.

 Impact of National and International Situations on Company’s Business
 Due to the global economic slowdown and its effect on the Nepalese economy, economic activities have declined 

signi cantly. This has resulted in reduced demand and consumption, including within the liquor industry.
 At the same time, the notable rise in prices of petroleum products and food items, increasing international in ation, 

and various other global and domestic developments have created additional economic challenges.
 The Company’s business has been affected by the country’s economic and signi cant increases in the cost of raw 

materials.
 High in ation, rising import costs of raw materials, and overall price increases across the country have caused 
 uctuations in our business. However, if political stability, peace, industrial security,  nancial discipline, and interest 
rate corrections are achieved, the coming years will likely be more favorable for the Company’s operations.

Board’s Opinion on Achievements and Future Plans
 During FY 2081/82, the Company recorded a turnover of Rs. 429,154,974
 It is a matter of pride that during this year, the Company launched and distributed two new liquor brand Maxx and 

The Governor in the market.
 In coming years, the Company aims to introduce more premium brands. Plans are in place to manage production 

costs and increase sales volume of the manufactured brands.
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 Malt Distillation Plant Installation at Sagar Distillery Limited, Nawalpur, Nepal
 Sagar Distillery Limited has planned the installation of a Malt Distillation Plant at its premises in Nawalpur, Nepal. The 

plant is being established to strengthen our in-house malt production capabilities and to enhance the quality and 
authenticity of our malt-based products.

 To complement this initiative, the company is also constructing a dedicated maturation warehouse within the 
Himalayan region, chosen for its ideal climatic conditions that support the natural aging process of spirits. This facility 
will mature malt spirits for a minimum of 1 to 10 years, allowing the spirits to develop re ned  avors and  rst-rate 
quality.

  This strategic investment will enable the company to:
   Reduce dependence on expensive imported malt spirits.
   Lower production costs while maintaining superior quality standards.
   Open new market opportunities for the sale of aged spirits both domestically and internationally.
   Minimize lead time associated with imported malt spirits previously sourced from Scotland.
  The proposed Malt Distillation Plant will have a production capacity of 9.90 lakh liters per year. The company has 

successfully completed  nancial closure with Himalayan Bank Limited, issued the purchase order for plant and 
machinery, and expects the project to be completed by the end of FY 2082/83.

Internal Control System
Sagar Distillery Limited maintains a comprehensive system of internal controls designed to promote transparency, streamline 
operations, and ensure compliance with all applicable laws and standards. Through continuous internal evaluations, the 
company identi es potential risks and areas for improvement, reinforcing governance through oversight and accountability. 
Comprehensive policies and procedural guidelines, aligned with statutory and industry requirements, guide daily operations 
across all departments.

Regular internal reviews and audits are conducted every three months from FY 2082. 83 to assess the effectiveness of 
controls and compliance frameworks. Each audit cycle concludes with presentations and discussions of  ndings, following 
which the Audit Committee formulates key recommendations for the Board of Directors to review and implement.

The primary objective of these audits is to ensure that all operational processes remain ef cient, effective, and fully aligned 
with both domestic and international standards. This approach strengthens operational and  nancial ef ciency, ensures 
regulatory compliance, and fosters leadership accountability and organizational resilience.

While internal audits have been conducted internally to date, the company plans to engage an independent external 
authority to perform internal audits starting from FY 2082/83. This integrated governance framework underscores Sagar 
Distillery Limited’s commitment to maintaining the highest standards of transparency, integrity, and performance excellence 
across all aspects of its operations. In Summary company has provided followings 

 Maintained  nancial discipline and timely statutory compliance.
 Strong relations with regulatory authorities, banks, and investors.
 DNM system implemented to improve ef ciency and reporting.
 Regular internal reviews and audits to monitor operations and compliance.
 Staff training and development programs to enhance skills and productivity.
 Active participation in social and environmental initiatives.
 Focus on production ef ciency, cost control, and quality assurance.
 Ongoing efforts to strengthen corporate governance and risk management.

Industrial and Business Relations
The company continues to place strong emphasis on building and nurturing long-term relationships with its distributors, 
wholesalers, retailers, and consumers who trust and support our brands. These relationships are strengthened through 
meaningful social, cultural, and business collaborations that re ect the company’s commitment to shared growth and 
responsible engagement.

By upholding strict compliance with laws and regulations and maintaining a high degree of transparency and integrity, 
the company has established and sustained constructive relationships with various government bodies and regulatory 
institutions, including the Department of Industry, Inland Revenue Department, Customs Department, Of ce of the 
Company Registrar, Securities Board of Nepal, Nepal Stock Exchange Limited, as well as with banks,  nancial institutions, 
and other investment partners.

Looking ahead, the company remains dedicated to further strengthening these partnerships in a trustworthy, transparent, 
and sustainable manner, ensuring continued con dence and collaboration among all its stakeholders.

The Company has also contributed and provided support to the development of local infrastructure around the factory 
area to maintain good industrial and business relations.

 Changes in the Board of Directors
 At the end of FY 2080/81, the Board consisted of:
  Ms. Alka Goyal, Chairperson
  Mr. Ashutosh Khetan, Director
  Mr. Hari Chandra Khanal, Director
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  Mr. Rajeeb Prasad Pyakurel, Authorized Representative of Captive Investment Pvt. Ltd.
  Mr. Jyoti Dahal, Independent Director
 In the Second Annual General Meeting held on 2081/06/04, the Board was expanded by appointing Mr. Ratan Kumar 

Chaudhary as Director, making a total of six directors.
 Subsequently, Mr. Hari Chandra Khanal resigned on 2081/11/21 due to personal reasons. The Company is currently 

being managed under the  ve-member Board consisting of: Ms. Alka Goyal (Chairperson), Mr. Ashutosh Khetan, Mr. 
Rajeeb Prasad Pyakurel, Mr. Ratan Kumar Chaudhary, and Ms. Jyoti Dahal (Independent Director).

Main Factors Affecting Business
During the year, the economy remained slow, and activities to boost growth were limited. Since the liquor industry depends 
on rising incomes and active markets, the slowdown led to working capital issues, delayed payments from distributors, and 
unhealthy competition. As a result, the company’s business growth fell short of expectations.

The Government of Nepal raised customs duties on certain raw materials used in liquor production, along with higher excise 
duties and foreign exchange rates. At the same time, increases in fuel prices, transportation costs, and imported material 
expenses pushed up overall production costs.

 Many young people are migrating abroad for work and study, reducing the local population that typically consumes 
liquor.

 Some consumers have shifted their preference to other drinks like beer, leading to lower liquor consumption.
 Despite these challenges, the company’s management has remained committed and professional, ensuring steady 

production, distribution, and protection of shareholders’ investments.

Acknowledgement
Finally, on behalf of the Board of Directors, I would like to express heartfelt thanks to all our dedicated shareholders for 
their continued support. The Board also extends sincere appreciation to our distributors, the Government of Nepal, the 
Department of Inland Revenue, the Of ce of the Company Registrar, and all relevant authorities for their invaluable 
cooperation. We also express our gratitude to our hardworking employees, legal advisors, auditors, and all individuals 
associated with the Company for their tireless contribution to our progress.

Thank You.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Alka Goyal
Chairperson

Others Disclosures Pursuant to Sub-section (4) of Section 109 of the Companies Act, 2063.
 Comments in the Auditor’s Report

 No remarks or quali cations have been made in the Auditor’s Report.
 Recommendation for Dividend

 No dividend has been recommended.

 Total Management Expenses of Current and Previous Year

Particulars Current Year (NPR) Previous Year (NPR)

Employee Bene t Expenses 34,820,092 39,434,427

Administrative Expenses 10,831,289 9,631,412

Total Expenses 45,651,381 49,065,839

 Forfeiture of Shares
 No shares have been forfeited.

 Transactions with Subsidiary Companies
 The Company has no subsidiary, therefore no such transactions exist.
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 Directors’ Shareholdings
 As of the end of FY 2081/82, the shareholding details of the Directors are as follows:

S.N. Name Address Shares Held

1 Ms. Alka Goyal Kathmandu Metropolitan City Ward No. 01 617,477

2 Mr. Ashutosh Khetan Kathmandu Metropolitan City Ward No. 10 843,413

3 Mr. Ratan Kumar Chaudhary Ilam Municipality Ward No. 07 37,000

4 Mr. Rajeeb Prasad Pyakurel 
(on behalf of Captive Investment Pvt. Ltd.) Bidur Municipality Ward No. 01, Nuwakot 75,000

5 Mr. Jyoti Dahal (Independent Director) Bigu-03, Bulung, Dolakha –
 None of the directors are involved in share trading activities of the Company.

 Contracts Involving Directors’ Personal Interest
 No agreements exist in which any director or their close relatives have a personal interest with the Company.

 Purchase of Company’s Own Shares
 The Company has not purchased its own shares.

 Audit Committee
 There was no Audit Committee during FY 2081/82.

 Outstanding Dues
 No directors, executive heads, or related parties owe any amount to the Company.

 Remuneration and Allowances

S.N. Name Position Remuneration / Allowance (Rs.)

1 Ms. Alka Goyal Chairperson Rs. 5,500 per meeting

2 Other Directors – Rs. 5,000 per meeting

3 Mr. Nischal Lalwani Auditor Rs. 300,000 (excluding VAT)

4 Mr. Saurav Karanjeet Chief Executive Of cer Rs. 1,706,452
 No unpaid dividends remain.

 Transactions under Section 141 and 175 of the Act
 No purchase or sale of property under Section 141.
 No inter-company transactions under Section 175.
 No other matters remain to be disclosed as per the Act and prevailing laws.
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Annual Compliance Report Related to Corporate Governance
(Pursuant to the Governance Guidelines of Listed Body Corporate, 2074)

NAME OF THE LISTED BODY CORPORATE: SAGAR DISTILLERY LIMITED

ADDRESS, EMAIL INCLUDING WEBSITE:

Devchuli Municipality–01, Nawalpur District, Nepal
Contact Of ce: Kathmandu Metropolitan City – 01
Email: info@sagardistilleries.com
Website: www.sagardistilleries.com
Phone: 01-4504222

1. Details Relating Board of Directors:
a) Name of the Chairperson of the Board of Directors and Date of Appointment:

Ms. Alka Goyal was appointed as the Chairperson of the Board of Directors on 2080/08/15 as per the decision of 
the Annual General Meeting held on the same date. She has provided strategic guidance and oversight in ensuring 
effective governance and compliance with SEBON and NEPSE standards.

b) Details regarding the share structure of the organization (promoter, ordinary public and others):
The company’s authorized and issued share capital consists entirely of ordinary shares listed on NEPSE. The 
shareholding composition of the company is as follows:

Share Type Number of Shares Percentage (%)

Promoters 58,08,000 80%

Public 14,52,000 20%

c) Details relating to Board of Directors:

S.N. Name Position Group / Category
Appointment 

Date

1 Ms. Alka Goyal Chairperson Promoter Group 2080/08/15

2 Mr. Ashutosh Khetan Director Promoter Group 2080/08/15

3 Mr. Rajeeb Prasad Pyakurel Director Promoter 
(Captive Investment Co. (P.) Ltd.) 2080/08/15

4 Mr. Ratan Kumar 
Chaudhary Director Promoter Group 2081/06/04

5 Mr. Jyoti Dahal Independent Director Independent 2080/08/14

 The Board comprises professionals with diverse expertise in business management,  nance, and corporate leadership. 
No family relationship exists among board members.

d) Meetings of the Board of Directors:

 During the  scal year 2081/82, a total of 20 meetings of the Board of Directors were held. All meetings maintained 
quorum and were duly minuted. No meeting was adjourned without quorum.

 

S.N.
Date of Board Meeting 

in This F.Y.
No. of Directors 

Present
No. of Directors Signing 

Dissenting
Date of Board Meeting in 

Previous F.Y.

1 2081/05/09 5 - 2080/04/07

2 2081/06/14 6 - 2080/04/11

3 2081/08/10 5 - 2080/04/12

4 2081/08/25 5 - 2080/04/18

5 2081/08/26 4 - 2080/04/25

6 2081/10/25 4 - 2080/05/22

7 2081/11/03 4 - 2080/07/13

8 2081/11/05 4 - 2080/07/19

9 2081/11/07 5 - 2081/08/05

10 2081/11/09 5 - 2080/08/13

11 2081/11/15 4 - 2080/08/15

12 2081/11/21 5 - 2080/10/23

13 2081/11/26 3 - 2080/12/16

14 2081/11/28 5 - 2080/12/29

15 2081/12/01 4 - 2081/01/31

16 2081/12/08 3 - 2081/02/19
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S.N.
Date of Board Meeting 

in This F.Y.
No. of Directors 

Present
No. of Directors Signing 

Dissenting
Date of Board Meeting in 

Previous F.Y.

17 2081/12/19 3 - 2081/02/19

18 2081/12/27 5 - 2081/03/19

19 2081/01/16 4 - 2081/03/24

20 2082/03/29 3 - 2081/03/24

 Maximum interval between two consecutive meetings: 75 days.
 Per meeting allowance: NPR 5,500 for Chairperson and NPR 5,000 for Directors.
 The annual general meeting approving meeting allowances was held on 2080/08/15.

2. Details Relating to Conduct of Directors and Others
The Company follows the code of conduct as prescribed by prevailing corporate governance regulations. A separate internal 
code is under development. No director from the same family serves on the Board. Directors have completed disclosures 
regarding their interests, holdings, and contractual relationships within 15 days of appointment.

3. Details Regarding the Organization’s Risk Management and Internal Control System

The committee reviews strategic, operational, and compliance-related risks and recommends measures for mitigation.

Internal control systems are supported by comprehensive  nancial and HR manuals, procurement procedures, and internal 
audit mechanisms. Quarterly internal audits are conducted, with reports reviewed by the Audit Committee and the Board 
for action.

Roles & Responsibilities of the Committee
 Oversee the implementation of the Company’s risk management systems and frameworks.
 Assess potential risks and evaluate procedures to minimize or mitigate them.
 Develop, implement, and monitor the Company’s risk management plan to ensure effective risk control and compliance.

Formation:
 This Committee was formally constituted in Fiscal Year 2082/83.

4. Details Relating Notice and Information Flow
The Company maintains full transparency in its communication with stakeholders. Notices of Annual and Special General 
Meetings are published in national daily newspapers and the company’s website. No penalties or warnings have been 
issued by regulatory bodies for non-disclosure.

Last Annual General Meeting 2081/06/04

Special General Meeting 2081/11/21

Medium of Publication City Post National Daily and Arthik National Daily

5. Details Relating Organization Structure and Personnel
The Company has established a clear organizational structure supported by a Personnel Service By-law covering 
recruitment, training, remuneration, leave, and code of conduct. As of Ashad End 2082, the company has a total of 63 
employees, including 8 in management positions. Succession planning is implemented for key roles.

 Key Management Personnel:

1. Mr. Saurav Karanjeet Chief Executive Of cer

2. Mr. Anit Kumar Paudel Chief Operating Of cer

3. Mr. Nitesh Thakur Factory Manager 

4. Mr. Niroj Gajurel National Sales Manager

5. Ms. Ranjana Shrestha Operations Manager

 Risk Managment Committee Composition

Mr. Ashutosh Khetan
Member

Mr. Saurav Karanjeet
Member
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6. Mr. Anish Chandra Gautam Brand & Marketing Manager

7. Mr. Amrit Neupane Finance Head

8. Mr. Pardeep Paudel Manager (Procurement & Administration)

9. Mr. Birat Maharjan Manager ( Human Resource)

6. Details of Account and Audit of the Institution
The  nancial statements of Sagar Distillery Limited are prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards 
(NFRS) and approved by the Board on 2082/09/03. Internal audits are conducted quarterly, and the statutory audit was 
completed on 2082/09/01. 

The Audit Committee oversees the audit process, reviews internal control  ndings, and submits quarterly reports to 
the Board of Directors. The company pays a meeting allowance of NPR 5,000 to committee members.
Roles and Responsibilities of Audit Committee are as follows:

 Review the accounts and  nancial statements of the Company to ensure accuracy, completeness, and the veracity 
of the facts presented.

 Assess and monitor the effectiveness of the internal  nancial control system and the risk management framework 
of the Company.

 Oversee and evaluate the internal auditing processes to ensure compliance, ef ciency, and independence.
 Recommend potential auditors for appointment, determine their remuneration and terms of engagement, and 

present these recommendations to the General Meeting for rati cation.
 Supervise and review the auditor’s adherence to professional conduct, standards, and directives as mandated by 

the competent authority under prevailing laws.
 Develop and enforce policies regarding the selection, appointment, and evaluation of auditors, aligned with statutory 

requirements.
 Formulate accounting policies for the Company and ensure their implementation and enforcement.
 Ensure compliance with any long-term audit reporting requirements issued by regulatory authorities and incorporate 

such requirements into the Company’s audit reports.
 Execute additional responsibilities assigned by the Board of Directors related to accounting,  nancial management, 

and auditing.
 Ensure that accounting books, audit reports, balance sheets, and  nancial statements are maintained in accordance 

with applicable laws, regulatory directives, and institutional rules.
 Examine  nancial records to con rm that supporting evidence and reported details are accurate and reliable.
 Guarantee that internal auditing functions are conducted independently, effectively, and consistently.
 Monitor and ensure that the Company’s accounts, budgets, and internal control systems are regularly maintained 

and updated.
 Ensure proper maintenance and safeguarding of accounting books, internal audit records, and electronic audit 

documentation.
 Provide professional opinions and recommendations on matters referred to the Committee by the Board of Directors.
 Verify the Company’s compliance with directions, noti cations, and mandates issued by governing authorities.
 Inspect and monitor the Company’s procurement and purchasing systems to ensure ef ciency, appropriateness, 

and cost-effectiveness.
 Perform any ancillary or additional duties with  nancial implications as delegated by the Board, ensuring alignment 

with the Committee’s mandate.
Formation:

 This Committee was formally constituted in Fiscal Year 2082/83.
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 Audit Committee Composition

. Internal audits are c

Mr. Ashutosh Khetan
Member

Mr. Jyoti Dahal
Chairperson

Mr. Ratan Kumar Chaudhary
Member
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Roles and Responsibilities:
 Review and verify ownership documents of the Company’s properties.
 Conduct due diligence to ensure that all properties are properly registered and that statutory dues, including duties 

and taxes, have been paid to the relevant authorities.
 Ensure that all properties of the Company are adequately insured against risks.
 Examine and review any pending or ongoing litigation related to the Company’s properties.
 Assess and monitor the Company’s contingent liabilities to ensure proper disclosure and management.

Note: The Property & Liability Committee is responsible for safeguarding the Company’s assets and ensuring 
compliance with legal, statutory, and risk management requirements.

Formation:
 This Committee was formally constituted in Fiscal Year 2082/83.

7. Other Details
The Company has not taken any loans, advances, or  nancial facilities from individuals or institutions having a  nancial 
interest in its directors or their family members. No external party has used company property for personal bene t. All 
licensing conditions and regulatory directives have been complied with.

8. Legal Proceedings
 The company has following legal cases and has taken approrpriate legal repsesentation to protect its interest.

S.N. Respondent’s Name Court

1 Best on Multipurpose Enterprises Pv.t Ltd. Lalitpur District Court

2 Pranja Suppliers Kathmandu District Court

3 H. & T. Concern Pvt. Ltd. Kathmandu District Court

4 Diamond Trade and Suppliers Dhanusha District Court

 Anit Kumar Paudel Nischal Lalwani
 Chief Operating Of cer / Compliance Of cer Auditor
 Date: 2082/08/26 Date: 2082/08/26

Approved by the Board of Directors on: 2082/09/03

 Assets & Liability Committee Composition

Mr. Ratan Kumar Chaudhary
Chairperson

Mr. Saurav Karanjeet
Member
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Notice of AGM

;fu/ l8li6n/L lnld6]8sf] t];|f] jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf
cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,
o; sDkgLsf] ldlt @)*@÷)(÷)# ut] lalxaf/ lbgsf] $M)) ah] a;]sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7ssf] lg0f{ofg';f/ sDkgLsf] t];|f] jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef 
lgDg ldlt, ;do tyf :yfgdf b]xfosf ljifox?df 5nkmn tyf lg0f{o ug{ a:g] ePsf] x'Fbf ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] hfgsf/L Pj+ pkl:yltsf nflu 
of] ;"rgf k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 .

jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef x'g] ldlt, ;do / :yfg

ldlt M @)*@.)(.@& ut], cfOtaf/ -tbg';f/ !! hgj/L @)@^_

;do M laxfg (M#) ah] .

:yfg M Onf l/;f]6{, u}+8fsf]6, gjnk'/

5nkmnsf ljifox?M
s_ ;fdfGo k|:tfjx?M  
!= ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 cWoIfHo"n] k|:t't ug{' ePsf] cf=j= @)*!÷*@ sf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg pk/ 5nkmn ul/ kfl/t ug]{ .
@= n]vfkl/Ifssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxtsf] @)*@ cfiff9 d;fGtsf] jf;nft / ;f]xL ldltdf ;dfKt cf=j= @)*!÷*@ sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa tyf gub k|jfx 

ljj/0f / ;DalGwt cg';"rLx? 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ .
#= cf=j= @)*@÷*# sf] n]vfkl/If0f ug{sf nflu n]vf kl/Ifssf] lgo'lQm ug]{ / lghsf] kl/>lds lgwf{/0f ug]{ ;DaGwdf -xfnsf] n]vfkl/Ifs nfnjfgL 

P]08 P;f]l;P6\;sf n]vf kl/Ifs lgZrn nfnjfgLHo" k'gM lgo'QmLsf nflu of]Uo x'g' x'G5._,
$= ;j{;fwf/0f z]o/wgLx?af6 k|ltlglwTj ug]{ @ -b'O{_ hgf ;+rfnsx?sf] lgjf{rg ug]{ .
%= ;+:yfks z]o/wgL ;d"xsf] tkm{af6 l/Qm ;~rfns kbdf lgo'Qm x'g' ePsf ;~rfnsHo"sf] lgo'QmLnfO{ cg'df]bg ug]{ ;DaGwdf,
v_ ljz]if k|:tfjM  
!= sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)% -!_ -v_ adf]lhd sDkgLsf] Joj;fo ;rfngsf] nflu shf{ k|fKt ug{] / ;f];Fu ;DalGwt clVtof/L ;DaGwdf.
u_ ljljw .

jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL yk hfgsf/LM
!= t];|f] jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef k|of]hgsf nflu ldlt @)*@÷)(÷!$ ut] -!_ Ps lbg sDkgLsf] z]o/wgL btf{ lstfa aGb ug]{ lg0f{o ul/Psf] 5 .  ldlt 

@)*@÷)(÷!# ut];Dd g]kfn :6s PS;r]~h lnld6]8df sf/f]af/ eO{ l;=l8=P;=P08 lSnol/Ë lnld6]8af6 /fkm;fkm ;d]t eO{ k|rlnt lgodfg';f/ 
o; sDkgLsf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ >L d'lQmgfy Soflk6n lnld6]8, gf/fo0frf}/, gS;fn, sf7df08f}+df /x]sf z]o/wgL btf{ lstfadf cBfjlws eO{ sfod 
x'g cfPsf z]o/wgLx? dfq jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng tyf dtbfg lbg ;Sg]5g\ .

@= z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] ;'ljwfsf] nflu xflh/L k'l:tsf ;ef:yndf ;ef x'g] lbg ljxfg *M#) ah] b]lv ;ef ;~rfng /x];Dd v'Nnf /xg] 5 .
#= jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng cfpg' x'g] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] lxtu|fxL vftf vf]lnPsf] -l8Dof6_÷z]o/ k|df0f kq jf cfˆgf] kl/ro v'Ng] k|df0f 

jf ;f]sf] k|ltlnkL ;fydf lnO{ cfpg' x'g cg'/f]w 5. cGoyf ;ef x'g] :yfgdf k|j]z u/L 5nkmn tyf dtbfgdf efu lng kfO{g] 5}g .
$= ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng k|ltlglw lgo'lQm ubf{ k|f]S;L kq ;fwf/0f ;ef x'g' eGbf $* 306f cufj} sDkgLsf] skf]{/]6 sfof{nodf -sf7df08f} lhNnf, 

sf7df08f} dxfgu/kflnsf, j8f g+= )!, nfnsf]nf]gL dfu{_ btf{ u/fpg' kg]{5 . k|f]S;L btf{ ul/;s]kl5 ;f] jb/ u/fpg rfx]df ;f]sf] ;"rgf ;ef x'g'eGbf 
@$ 306f cufj} k|f]S;L btf{ u/]sf] :yfgdf lnlvt lgj]bg btf{ ug{'kg]{5. k|ltlglw d's// ubf{ s]lx z]o/ cfkm};Fu afFsL /fvL k|ltlglw d's// ug{ kfO{g] 5}
g . ;Dk"0f{ z]o/sf] nflu Ps} JolQmnfO{ k|ltlglw d's// ug{' kg]{5. k|ltlglw d's// ug]{ z]o/wgL ;efdf :jo+ pkl:yt ePdf pQm d's// ul/Psf] k|ltlglw 
-k|f]lS;_ :jtM /2 x'g]5 .

%= ;j{;fw/0f ;d'xsf] lgjf{rg ;DaGwL sfo{qmd jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef x'g'eGbf & lbg cufj} sDkgLsf] skf]{/]6 sfof{no nfnb/af/ sf7df08f}sf] ;"rgf 
k6Ldf 6fF; ul/g]5 .

^= ;~rfns lgjf{rg ;DaGwdf sDkgLsf] skf]{/]6 sfof{no l:yt ;fu/ l8li6n/L lnld6]8, lgjf{rg clws[tsf] sfof{no, sf7df8f}+ – )!, sf7df8f}+n] 
k|sfzg u/]sf] lgjf{rg sfo{tflnsf cg';f/ x'g]5 .

&= gfafns jf czQm÷ljlIfKt JolQm z]o/wgLx?sf] xsdf o; sDkgLsf] z]o/wgL btf{ k'l:tsfdf ;+/Ifssf] ?kdf gfd btf{ ePsf] JolQmn] dfq ;fwf/0f 
;efdf efu lng / k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ tf]Sg kfpg'x'g]5 .

*= k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug]{ z]o/wgL sDkgL jf ;+ul7t ;+:yf ePdf To:tf] sDkgL jf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] lgo'QmL ug]{ JolQmsf] gfd 7]ufgf / kl/rokq ;lxt ;f] 
;+:yf jf sDkgLsf] cflwsfl/s n]6/x]8df ;f] s'/f v'nfO{ ;+:yfsf] 5fk, cflwsfl/s JolQmsf] b:tvt ePsf] x'g'kg]{5 . ;+:yfut z]o/wgL afx]s 
c?n] k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ubf{ k|f]S;L dfkm{t sDkgLsf] csf]{ s'g} z]o/wgLnfO{ dfq ug{ ;lsg]5 .

(= ljljw zLif{s cGtu{t ;efdf 5nkmn ug{ O{R5's z]o/wgLx?n] ;ef x'g'eGbf ;ft lbg cufj} 5nkmnsf] ljifo vf]nL sDkgL ;lrj dfkm{t lnlvt 
?kdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf cWoIfnfO{ hfgsf/L lbg'kg]{5 .

!)= ;+rfns lgjf{rg ;DaGwL lj:t[t hfgsf/Lsf] nflu sDkgLsf] s]G›Lo sfof{no sf7df8f} – ! l:yt lgjf{rg clws[tsf] sfof{nodf ;Dks{ /fVg'x'g 
cg'/f]w ul/G5 .

!!= jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL cGo hfgsf/L cfjZos ePdf o; sDkgLsf] s]G›Lo sfof{no sf7df8f}–! df sfof{no ;do leq ;Dks{ ug{'x'g jf j]
j;fO{6 www.sagardistilleries.com df x]g{x'g cg'/f]w 5 .

 ;+rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn],
 sDkgL ;lrj
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Disclosure Under Rule 26(2) Of Securities Registration and Issue Regulation, 
2073
1. Report of the Board of Directors:

  Covered in the Directors’ Report section of this Annual Report.

2. Auditor’s Report:

  Included in the Annual Report.

3. Audited Financial Reports:

  Included in the Annual Report.

4. Legal Proceedings:

  The company has following legal cases and has taken approrpriate legal repsesentation to protect its interest.

S.N. Respondent’s Name Court

1 Best on Multipurpose Enterprises Pv.t Ltd. Lalitpur District Court

2 Pranja Suppliers Kathmandu District Court

3 H. & T. Concern Pvt. Ltd. Kathmandu District Court

4 Diamond Trade and Suppliers Dhanusha District Court

5. Analysis of Stock Performance of the Body Corporate:

 i) Management’s view on stock performance:

  The prices and transactions of the Company’s shares are determined by open market operations through a duly 
established Stock Exchange. The Management maintains a neutral stance regarding the stock performance.

 ii) High, Low, and Closing Prices of the Company’s Stocks:

  The Company was listed in Fiscal Year 2082/83, and quarterly stock performance data are available in the Stock 
Exchange records.

6. Problems and Challenges:

  The Company has faced signi cant challenges due to:

  Notable rise in petroleum and food product prices.

  Increasing international in ation and global economic developments.

  Rising costs of raw materials and imports.

  Overall domestic price increases.

7. Corporate Governance:

  Detailed information is incorporated under the Corporate Governance section of this Annual Report.
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SAGAR DISTILLERY LIMITED

Statement of Financial Position
AS AT ASHAD 32, 2082 (JULY 16, 2025)

Amount in Rs.

Note

 As at
Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)

 As at
Ashad 31, 2081
(July 15, 2024)

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
a) Property, plant and equipment 2A  500,592,599  491,318,794 
b) Capital work-in-progress 2A  21,551,370  16,537,237 
c) Intangible assets 2B  447,273  623,600 
d) Right of use assets 2C  512,878  1,025,756 
e) Deferred tax Assets 3  44,848,553  47,846,553 
f) Investments 4  98,140,910  173,481,520 
g) Other non-current assets 5  -    -   
Total non-current assets  666,093,583  730,833,459 
CURRENT ASSETS
a) Inventories 6  69,279,224  45,733,129 
b) Financial assets 7  5,137,110  431,653 
c) Trade receivables 8  453,463,942  257,504,314 
d) Cash and cash equivalents 9  783,375  13,025,487 
e) Other current assets 5  55,209,020  30,702,973 
Total current assets  583,872,672  347,397,555 
TOTAL ASSETS  1,249,966,254  1,078,231,015 
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
a) Equity
 Share capital 10  580,800,000  580,800,000 
b) Other equity 11  232,410,236  231,395,367 
Total equity  813,210,236  812,195,367 
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
 a) Borrowings from banks 12  70,694,661  82,470,381 
 b) Lease Payables 13  -    598,510 
 c) Deferred tax liabilities 3  -    -   
 d) Other Non-current Liabilities 14  -    -   
Total non-current liabilities  70,694,661  83,068,891 
CURRENT LIABILITIES
 a) Borrowings from banks 12  306,874,469  134,719,679 
 b) Lease Payables 13  598,509  537,771 
 c) Trade payables 15  32,238,607  16,670,758 
 d) Other liabilities 14  26,349,772  31,038,548 
Current tax liabilities (net)  -    -   
Total Current Liabilities  366,061,357  182,966,756 
Total Liabilities  436,756,018  266,035,647 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  1,249,966,254  1,078,231,014 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the  nancial statements.
For and on behalf of Sagar Distillery Limited As per our attached report.

 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
 Alka Goyal Ratan Kumar Chaudhary Ashutosh Khetan Nischal Lalwani FCA
 Chairman Director Director Principal
    Lalwani & Associates
    Chartered Accountants

 ________________ ________________ ________________
 Jyoti Dahal Amrit Neupane Saurav Karanjeet
 Independent Director HOD-Finance CEO

Place: Kathmandu Date: 16.12.2025
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SAGAR DISTILLERY LIMITED

Statement of Pro t or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
AS AT ASHAD 32, 2082 (JULY 16, 2025)

Amount in Rs.

Note

For the year ended
Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)

For the year ended
Ashad 31, 2081
(July 15, 2024)

Gross Revenue from operations  429,154,974  351,362,143 
Less: excise duties (236,427,796 ) (175,967,120)
Less:  Sales Return (13,052,530)  -   
Net sales revenue  179,674,647  175,395,023 
Less: cost of goods sold 16  79,924,092  79,779,482 
Gross pro t  99,750,555  95,615,541 
Other operating income 17  37,911,942  1,487,847 
Gain on investments through fair value 4  (613,516)  4,389,998 
Total income from operations  137,048,981  101,493,386 
Employee bene t expenses 18  34,820,092  39,434,427 
Administration and other expenses 19  10,831,289  9,631,412 
Selling and distribution expenses 20  53,032,233  66,525,636 
Operating pro t  38,365,367  (14,098,090)
Depreciation and amortisation 21  10,592,370  10,062,924 
Finance costs 22  22,344,528  45,623,400 
Pro t before tax  5,428,469  (69,784,414)
Income tax expenses 23
Current tax  -    -   
Prior Period tax  -   
Deferred tax  2,998,000  (48,253,386)
Net Pro t/(Loss) after tax  2,430,469  (21,531,027)
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassi ed to pro t or loss:
PPE Revialuation Reserve  -    -   
Actuarial Gain/(Loss) of Emplyee Bene ts -
Items that may be re-classi ed subsequently to Pro t or Loss: 
Exchange Difference on translation of Foreign operations -
Total comprehensive income for the year 2,430,469  (21,531,027)
Earning per equity share (face value of Rs. 100 each)
Basic EPS 24  0.42  (3.71)
Diluted EPS 24  0.42  (3.71)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the  nancial statements.
For and on behalf of Sagar Distillery Limited As per our attached report.

 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
 Alka Goyal Ratan Kumar Chaudhary Ashutosh Khetan Nischal Lalwani FCA
 Chairman Director Director Principal
    Lalwani & Associates
    Chartered Accountants

 ________________ ________________ ________________
 Jyoti Dahal Amrit Neupane Saurav Karanjeet
 Independent Director HOD-Finance CEO

Place: Kathmandu Date: 16.12.2025
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SAGAR DISTILLERY LIMITED

Statement of Cash Flows
AS AT ASHAD 32, 2082 (JULY 16, 2025)

Amount in Rs.

For the year ended
Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)

For the year ended
Ashad 31, 2081
(July 15, 2024)

Cash Flow From Operating Activities   
Pro t before tax  5,428,469  (69,784,413)
Adjustments: 
 Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment  10,592,370  10,062,924 
 Interest Expense  22,344,528  45,623,400 
 Loss/(Gains) from disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment 
Working capital adjustments: 
 (Increase)/Decrease in Inventories  (23,546,095)  (34,774,154)
 (Increase)/Decrease in Trade and Other Receivables  (225,171,133)  (90,493,558)
 Increase/(Decrease) in Lease Payables  (537,771)  (482,436)
 Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payables, Other Liabilities  10,879,072  (58,043,951)
Net Cash from/(used in) operating activities (200,010,560)             (197,892,188)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities   
 Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (24,191,103) (21,984,030)
 Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant and Equipment -   -   
 (Increase)/Decrease in Investment 75,340,610             (173,481,520)
Net Cash from/(used in) investing activities 51,149,507 (195,465,550)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities   
 Increase/(Decrease) in Short Term Loan 172,154,790 (100,906,866)
 Proceeds/(Repayment) of Borrowings (11,775,721) (45,476,148)
 Proceeds from issue of Shares/Advance Share -   599,100,000 
 Share Issue Expenses (1,008,600) -   
 Prior Period Expenses (407,000) (1,009,879)
 Interest Paid (22,344,528) (45,623,400)
 Dividend Paid -   -   
Net Cash from/(used in)  nancing activities 136,618,941 406,083,707 
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (12,242,112) 12,725,969 
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year 13,025,487 299,518 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  783,375  13,025,487 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the  nancial statements.
For and on behalf of Sagar Distillery Limited As per our attached report.

 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
 Alka Goyal Ratan Kumar Chaudhary Ashutosh Khetan Nischal Lalwani FCA
 Chairman Director Director Principal
    Lalwani & Associates
    Chartered Accountants

 ________________ ________________ ________________
 Jyoti Dahal Amrit Neupane Saurav Karanjeet
 Independent Director HOD-Finance CEO

Place: Kathmandu Date: 16.12.2025
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SAGAR DISTILLERY LIMITED

Statement of Changes in Equity
AS AT ASHAD 32, 2082 (JULY 16, 2025)

Amount in Rs.

Equity and Reserves

Share
Capital

Land
Revalution 

Reserves
Security

Premium
Retained
Earnings Total

Balance as at Shrawan 01, 2080 225,000,000 193,525,168 -    (182,888,894) 235,636,274 
Changes in Accounting Policies -   -   -   -   -   
Restated Balance as at Shrawan 01, 2080 225,000,000 193,525,168 -   (182,888,894) 235,636,274 
Pro t for the year -   -   -   (21,531,027) (21,531,027)
Increase In Deferred Expenses/ Prior Period 
Expenses 

-   -   -   (1,009,879) (1,009,879)

Other comprehensive income (OCI)  - net of tax -   -   -   -   -   
Conversion of Share Application Money 355,800,000 -   -   -   355,800,000 
Issue of shares -   -   243,300,000 -   243,300,000 
Land Revalution Reserves -   -   -   -   -   
Balance as at Ashadh 31, 2081 580,800,000 193,525,168 243,300,000 (205,429,800) 812,195,368 
Pro t for the year -   -   -   2,430,469 2,430,469 
Increase In Deferred Expenses/ Prior Period 
Expenses 

-   -   -   (407,000) (407,000)

Other comprehensive income (OCI)  - net of tax -   -   -   -   -   
Conversion of Share Application Money -   -   -                                                      -   
Shares Issues Expenses -   -   -   (1,008,600) (1,008,600)
Land Revalution Reserves -   -   -   -   -   
Balance as at Ashadh 32, 2082 580,800,000 193,525,168 243,300,000 (204,414,931) 813,210,237 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the  nancial statements.
For and on behalf of Sagar Distillery Limited As per our attached report.

 ________________ ________________ ________________ ________________
 Alka Goyal Ratan Kumar Chaudhary Ashutosh Khetan Nischal Lalwani FCA
 Chairman Director Director Principal
    Lalwani & Associates
    Chartered Accountants

 ________________ ________________ ________________
 Jyoti Dahal Amrit Neupane Saurav Karanjeet
 Independent Director HOD-Finance CEO

Place: Kathmandu Date: 16.12.2025
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Sagar Distillery Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as “the Company”) is a public limited company having its registered of ce at 
Devchuli, Nawalpur, Nepal. The Company is engaged in production and distribution of liquor. 

It is incorporated in 2014 AD, and converted to a public limited company on May 21, 2023, Sagar Distillery Limited (SDL), 
is modern liquor blending and bottling unit, manufacturing high- grade liquor like Vodka, Whiskey, Gin Etc. The Products of 
company includes Lollipop Gold/ Orange/ Lemon/Pannras under 70UP, Royal Blue, Grey Wolf, Beries & Blues, Maxx under 
40UP and Nepse Bulls under 30UP & The Governor under 25UP.

These  nancial statements are approved for issue by the Company’s board of directors on …………………

1. Signi cant Accounting Policies
This note provides a list of the signi cant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these  nancial statements. 
These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

1.1. Basis of preparation of  nancial statements

a. Statement of compliance

 These  nancial statements have been prepared in all material aspects in accordance with requirements of Company 
Act, 2063 of Nepal and applicable Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) and the relevant presentation 
requirements thereof. 

b. Historical cost convention

 These  nancial statements are prepared in accordance with the historical cost convention, except for certain items that 
are measured at fair values, as explained in the accounting policies below.

c. Current V/S Non-current classi cation: 

 All assets and liabilities have been classi ed as current or non-current as per the Company’s normal operating cycle 
and other criteria set out in NAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements based on the nature and the time between 
the acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalents.

 The company has classi ed the assets as current when:

 Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle.
 Expected to be realized with in twelve Month.
 Cash and cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve 

months after the reporting period;
 Held primarily for the purpose of the trading.

 All other assets are classi ed as non-current.

 The company has classi ed the liability as current when:

 It expects to be settled in normal operating cycle;
 It is due to be settled with in twelve months after the reporting period ;
 There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after reporting 

period;
 Held primarily for the purpose of the trading.

 The company has classi ed all other liabilities as non-current.

 Deferred tax assets/ liabilities are classi ed as non- current.

d. Functional and presentation currency

 The  nancial statements are presented in Nepalese Rupee (Rs.), which is the functional and presentation currency of 
the Company. Amounts in the  nancial statements are rounded off to the nearest rupee.

1.2. Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less depreciation, and impairment loss, if any. Cost includes expenditure 
that is directly attributable to the acquisition of an item of property, plant and equipment.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when 
it is probable that future economic bene ts associated with the item will  ow to the Company and the cost of the item can 
be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when 
replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to statement of pro t or loss during the reporting period in which 
they are incurred.

The cost of property, plant and equipment which are not ready for their intended use till the date of statement of  nancial 
position, are disclosed under capital work-in-progress.

 Disposals and derecognition

 An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic bene ts are 
expected to arise from the continued use of asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of 
property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of 
the property, plant and equipment and is recognised in the statement of pro t or loss.

 Depreciation method, estimated useful lives and residual value

 Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over their useful lives and WDV Method. The estimated useful 
lives and Rate of depreciation of property, plant and equipment is as follows:
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Assets Method of Depreciation Useful Lives Rate Of Depreciation

 Factory Shed  SLM 50 Years

 Boundary Wall /Factory Buildings  SLM 50 Years

 Furniture & Fixture  WDV 25%

 Air Conditioner  WDV 25%

 Of ces Equipment  WDV 25%

 Computer & Peripherals  WDV 25%

 Vehicles  WDV 20%

 Plant & Machinery  SLM 40 Years

 Other Assets  WDV 15%

 Freehold land is not depreciated.

 Residual values, useful lives and method of depreciation are reviewed at each  nancial year end and adjusted if 
appropriate.

 Impairment of property, plant and equipment

 Property, plant and equipment are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that 
the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s 
carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less 
costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for 
which there are separately identi able cash in ows which are largely independent of the cash in ows from other assets 
or groups of assets (cash-generating units). Non- nancial assets that suffered impairment are reviewed for possible 
reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

1.3. Intangible assets

An intangible asset is recognised if it is probable that future economic bene ts that are attributable to the asset will  ow 
to the Company and the cost of the asset can be measured reliably. Intangible asset acquired separately are measured 
at cost. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of an item of intangible assets. Following 
initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, 
if any.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic bene ts embodied in the speci c asset 
to which it relates. All other expenditure is recognised in statement of pro t or loss as incurred.

 Derecognition

 Intangible assets are derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic bene ts are expected from its use. Any 
gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset, is recognised in statement of pro t or loss in the year the asset is 
derecognised.

 Useful economic lives, amortisation and impairment

 The useful economic life of an intangible asset is considered  nite where the right to such asset is limited to a speci ed 
period of time by contract or by the likelihood of technological obsolescence. Intangible assets with  nite lives are 
amortised using the straight-line method to write down the cost over its estimated useful economic lives and is 
recognised in statement of pro t or loss.

 Capitalized software and websites are amortized over a period of  ve years, as estimated by the management.

 The amortisation method, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the end of each  nancial year and adjusted 
if appropriate.

 Impairment

 At each statement of  nancial position date, these assets are assessed for indication of impairment. In the event that 
an asset’s carrying amount being greater than its recoverable amount, the assets are considered to be impaired and 
are return down immediately.

1.4. Financial instruments,  nancial assets and  nancial liabilities

Financial assets and  nancial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes party to the contractual provisions of 
the relevant instrument and are initially measured at its fair value plus or minus, in the case of  nancial assets or liabilities 
not at fair value through pro t or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of  nancial 
assets and  nancial liabilities.

 Classi cation

 The Company classi es its  nancial assets in the following measurement categories:

 those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income, or through pro t or 
loss), and

 those measured at amortised cost.

 The classi cation depends on the Company’s business model for managing the  nancial assets and the contractual 
terms of the cash  ows.
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 For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses are either recorded in statement of pro t or loss or other 
comprehensive income.

 The Company reclassi es  nancial assets when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes.

 Financial assets

 Financial assets include advances, trade receivables and cash or cash equivalents and other bank balances. Such 
assets are initially recognised at transaction price when the Company becomes party to contractual obligations. The 
transaction price includes transaction costs unless the asset is being measured at fair value through statement of pro t 
or loss and other comprehensive income.

 Subsequent measurement

 Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income or fair 
value through pro t or loss on the basis of both (a) the entity’s business model for managing the  nancial assets and (b) 
the contractual cash  ow characteristics of the  nancial asset.

Financial assets are classi ed as those: 

a. Measured at amortised cost

 A  nancial asset is measured at amortised cost, if it is held solely for collection of cash  ows arising from payments 
of principal and interest.

 Advances, trade receivables and cash or cash equivalents and other bank balances are classi ed for measurement 
at amortised cost.

b.  Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)

 A  nancial asset is measured at FVOCI, if it is held with an objective to collect contractual cash  ows and selling 
such  nancial asset and the contractual cash  ows are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal 
outstanding. It is subsequently measured at fair value with fair value movements recognised in the other 
comprehensive income (OCI), except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign 
exchange gains and losses which are recognised in pro t or loss. When the  nancial asset is derecognised, the 
cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassi ed from equity to pro t or loss and recognised in 
other gains or losses. Interest income from these  nancial assets is included in other operating income using the 
effective interest method.

c. Measured at fair value through pro t or loss (FVPL)

 Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or FVOCI are measured at fair value through pro t or loss. 
Interest income or foreign exchange gains or loss from these  nancial assets is included in other operating income.

 Impairment of  nancial assets

 The Company assesses at each reporting date whether a  nancial asset (or a group of  nancial assets) held at 
amortised cost and  nancial assets that are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income are impaired 
based on evidence or information that is available without undue cost or effort. Expected credit losses are assessed 
and loss allowances is recognised if the credit quality of the  nancial asset has deteriorated signi cantly since initial 
recognition. Losses arising from impairment are recognised in statement of pro t or loss.

 Derecognition of  nancial assets

 Financial assets are derecognised when the right to receive cash  ows from the assets has expired, or has been 
transferred, and the Company has transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership.

 Financial liabilities

 Borrowings, trade payables and other  nancial liabilities are initially recognised at the value of the respective contractual 
obligations. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Any discount or premium on redemption / settlement 
is recognised in the statement of pro t or loss as  nance cost over the life of the liability using the effective interest 
method and adjusted to the liability  gure disclosed in the statement of  nancial position.

 Financial liabilities are derecognised when the liability is extinguished, that is, when the contractual obligation is 
discharged, cancelled or expired.

 Offsetting  nancial instruments

 Financial assets and  nancial liabilities are offset, and the net amount is reported in the statement of  nancial position 
if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a 
net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

1.5. Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost of inventories is determined on  rst-in  rst-out 
(FIFO) basis. Cost comprises all costs of purchase, cost of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories 
to their present location and condition. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price for inventories less all 
estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale.

Raw material, packaging materials and bottles, stores and spares: Cost includes cost of purchase and other cost incurred 
in bringing the inventories to their present location and conditions. 

Finished goods and work in progress: Cost includes cost of direct materials and labour and proportion of manufacturing 
overheads based on the normal operating capacity but excludes depreciation on plant and machinery. 
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1.6. Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables are amount due from customers for goods sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. 
These are classi ed as current assets, if the collection is expected within twelve months after the reporting period. Where 
the collection is expected after twelve months after the reporting period, they are presented as non-current assets.

1.7. Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of presentation in the statement of cash  ows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, balances 
with banks that are readily convertible and  xed deposit with original maturity of less than 3 months to known amounts of 
cash and which are subject to an insigni cant risk of changes in value.

1.8. Borrowings

Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently measured 
at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the repayable amount is recognised 
in statement of pro t or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

1.9. Trade and other payables

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Company prior to the end of  nancial year which 
are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid as per credit period. Trade and other payables are presented 
as current liabilities unless payment is not due within 12 months after the reporting period. They are recognised initially at 
their fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

1.10. Revenue

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable net of returns, discounts and value 
added taxes. Revenue is recognised when the signi cant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the 
customers, to the extent that it is probable that the economic bene ts will  ow to the Company and the revenue can be 
reliably measured. The gross revenue of the company includes excise duty but excludes value added tax (VAT) collected on 
the behalf of the government and net revenue excludes all duties collected on the behalf of the government.

 Sale of products

 Revenue from sale of products is recognised at the point of time when the signi cant risks and reward of ownership 
of the products has been transferred to the customer, usually on delivery of the products and there is no unful lled 
obligation that could affect the customers acceptance of the products: Revenue from sale of product is measured at 
the amount of transaction price, net of returns and allowances, discounts.

1.11. Leases

Leases are classi ed as  nance lease whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of 
ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classi ed as operating leases.

 Company as lessor

 Rental income from operating lease is recognised on straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease unless 
the receipts are structured to increase in line with expected general in ation to compensate for the lessor’s expected 
in ationary cost increases.

 Company as lessee

 The Company, as a lessee, recognizes a right of use asset and a lease liability for its leasing arrangements, as the 
contract conveys the right to control the use of an identi ed asset. The contract conveys the right to control the use of 
an identi ed asset, as it involves the use of an identi ed asset and the Company has substantially all of the economic 
bene ts from use of the asset and has right to direct the use of the identi ed asset. The cost of the right of use asset 
shall comprise of the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made 
at or before the commencement date plus any initial direct costs incurred. The right-of-use assets is subsequently 
measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation, accumulated impairment losses, if any and adjusted for any 
remeasurement of the lease liability. The right-of-use assets is depreciated using the straight-line method from the 
commencement date over the shorter of lease term or useful life of right-of-use asset. The Company measures the 
lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date of the lease. The 
lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that 
rate cannot be readily determined, the Company uses an incremental borrowing rate. For short-term and low value 
leases, the Company recognizes the lease payments as an operating expense on a systematic basis over the lease 
term.

In addition, the carrying amount of the lease liability is remeasured if there is modi cation; a change in lease term, a change 
in lease payments in case of early termination of the lease, the company derecognize lease liability and ROU Assets to 
re ect the full termination of the lease and recognize gain and loss on the termination of the lease. in pro t and loss account.

1.12. Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the date of the 
transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the 
translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at year end exchange rates are recognised 
in statement of pro t or loss.

1.13. Employee bene ts

a. Short-term obligations

 Expenses in respect of short-term bene ts are recognised on the basis of the amount paid or payable during which 
services are rendered by the employees. Liabilities for salary and allowances that are expected to be settled wholly 
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within 12 months after the end of the  nancial year in which the employees render the related services are recognised 
in respect of employees’ services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to 
be paid when the liabilities are settled.

b. De ned contribution plan

 These are plans in which the Company pays pre-de ned amounts to publicly administered funds as per local regulations 
and does not have any legal or informal obligation to pay additional sums. These comprise of contributions to the social 
security fund with the government on account of provident fund, social security fund and gratuity. The Company’s 
payments to the de ned contribution plans are recognised as employee bene t expenses when they are due.

1.14. Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are 
capitalised during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use or sale. 
Qualifying assets are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in statement of pro t or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

1.15. Income tax

Income tax comprises of current tax and deferred tax.  Current tax in the statement of pro t or loss and other comprehensive 
income is provided as the amount of tax payable in respect of taxable income for the period using tax rates and tax laws 
applicable during the period, together with any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases 
of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the  nancial statements. Deferred income tax is determined using tax 
rates that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when 
the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that 
the future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and 
liabilities. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and 
intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Income tax, in so far as it relates to items disclosed under other comprehensive income or equity, are disclosed separately 
under other comprehensive income or equity, as applicable.

1.16. Earnings per share

a. Basic earnings per share

 Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the pro t or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the company 
by weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the  nancial year, adjusted for bonus elements in 
equity shares issued during the year.

b. Diluted earnings per share

 Diluted earnings per share is determined by adjusting the pro t or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the 
weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares, which 
comprise of share options granted on convertible preference shares, debentures or to employees. Since, the company 
does not have any convertible instrument and has not granted any options to its employees, diluted earnings per share 
is considered the same as basic earnings per share.

1.17. Segmental information

The Company is engaged in the business of manufacture and sale of liquor. The executive committee of the Company 
(being the chief operating decision maker) assesses performance and allocates resources for the business of the Company 
as a whole and hence the management considers company’s business activities as a single operating segment and no 
segment disclosures have been made in these  nancial statements.

1.18, Provisions and contingencies

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, and 
it is probable that an out ow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. 
The carrying amounts of provisions are reviewed at each date of statement of  nancial position and adjusted to re ect the 
current best estimate.

Provisions are measured at the present value of management’s best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the 
present obligation at the end of the reporting period.

A disclosure for contingent liabilities is made where there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may probably 
not require an out ow of resources or an obligation for which the future outcome cannot be ascertained with reasonable 
certainty. When there is a possible or a present obligation where the likelihood of out ow of resources is remote, no 
provision or disclosure is made. 

1.19, Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of  nancial statements in conformity with NFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates 
and assumptions that affect the application of the accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, 
the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the  nancial statements, and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the year. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The estimates and underlying 
assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which 
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the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period; they are recognised in the period of the revision and future 
periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The followings are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end 
of the reporting period that may have a signi cant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets 
and liabilities within the next  nancial year.

a. Useful lives of property, plant and equipment

 As described in the signi cant accounting policies, the Company reviews the estimated useful lives of property, plant 
and equipment and intangible assets at the end of each reporting period. 

b. Leases

 The Company determines the lease term as non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an 
option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate 
the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised. The Company applies judgement and considers all relevant 
factors that create an economic incentive in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the option to renew 
or terminate the lease. After the commencement date, the Company reassess the lease term if there is a signi cant 
event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise or not to exercise the option 
to renew or terminate. The Company cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore, it uses 
its incremental borrowing rate (IBR) to measure lease liabilities. The IBR is the rate of interest that the Company would 
have to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar 
value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment. The IBR requires estimate when no observable rates 
are available or when they need to be adjusted to re ect the terms and conditions of the lease. The Company estimates 
the IBR using observable inputs (such as market interest rates), when available and makes entity-speci c estimates, 
wherever required.

c. Provision for expected credit loss on trade receivables 

 The measurement of expected credit loss re ects a probability-weighted outcome, the time value of money and the best 
available forward-looking information. The correlation between historical observed default rates, forecast economic 
conditions and expected credit loss is a signi cant estimate. The amount of expected credit loss is sensitive to changes 
in circumstances and forecasted economic conditions. The Company’s historical credit loss experience and forecast of 
economic conditions may not be representative of the actual default in the future. The company has not provided any 
provision for expected credit loss on trade receivables.
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2B. Intangible Assets

Particulars Software Total

Cost:  

Balance at Shrawan 01, 2081 (16 July, 2024) 881,634 881,634 

Additions -   -   

Disposals -   -   

Balance at Ashadh 32, 2082 (16 July, 2025) 881,634 881,634 

Amortization & Impairment:  

Balance at Shrawan 01, 2081 (16 July, 2024) 258,035 258,035 

Additions 176,327 176,327 

Disposals -   -   

Adjustment due to impairment losses -   -   

Balance at Ashadh 32, 2082 (16 July, 2025) 434,361 434,361 

Carrying Amount:   

As at Ashadh 31, 2081 (16 July, 2024) 623,600 623,600 

As at Ashadh 32, 2082 (16 July, 2025) 447,273 447,273 

2C. Right of Use Assets

Particulars Of ce Building Total

Cost:  

Balance at Shrawan 01, 2081 (16 July, 2024) 1,538,633 1,538,633 

Additions -   -   

Termination -   -   

Balance at Ashadh 32, 2082 (16 July, 2025) 1,538,633 1,538,633 

Amortization & Impairment:  

Balance at Shrawan 01, 2081 (16 July, 2024) 512,878 512,878 

Additions 512,878 512,878 

Termination Adjustment -   -   

Adjustment due to impairment losses -   -   

Balance at Ashadh 32, 2082  (16 July, 2025) 1,025,756 1,025,756 

Carrying Amount:    

As at Ashadh 31, 2081 (16 July, 2024) 1,025,756 1,025,756 

As at Ashadh 32, 2082 (16 July, 2025) 512,878 512,878 

3. Deferred Tax Assets/(Liabilities) Amount in Rs.

Particulars
As at Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)
As at Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

 Opening Deferred Tax Assets  47,846,553  -   

 Opening Deferred Tax Liabilities  -    406,833 

 Net Deferred Tax Assets/(Liabilities)  47,846,553  (406,833)

 Deferred Tax Income/(Expense) transferred to OCI  -    -   

 Deferred Tax Income/(Expense) transferred to PL  (2,998,000)  48,253,386 

 Closing Deferred Tax Assets/(Liabilities)  44,848,553  47,846,553 

 Closing Deferred Tax Assets  44,848,553  47,846,553 

 Closing Deferred Tax Liabilities  -    -   

4. Investments Amount in Rs.

Particulars
As at Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)
As at Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Investments in Secondary Shares (Held for Trading)  98,754,426  169,091,522 

Add/ Less : Gain/ Loss on investment measured at FVTPL  (613,516)  4,389,998 

Total  98,140,910  173,481,520 
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5. Other Assets Amount in Rs.

Particulars
As at Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)
As at Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Non-current - -

Non-current Total - -

Current

Advance for goods and services  26,708,366  5,833,079 

Employee advances  1,299,308  357,948 

Advance with statutory authorities  7,103,479  8,519,417 

Prepaid expenses  1,058,507  1,262,660 

Marketing and Travel Advances  4,112,498  2,733,887 

Advance Capital Gain Tax (CGT)  4,647,496  -   

Rebate on Interest Receivables  -    1,451,717 

Others  10,279,366  10,544,265 

Current Total  55,209,020  30,702,973 

Total  55,209,020  30,702,973 

6. Inventories Amount in Rs.

Particulars
As at Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)
As at Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

At lower of cost and net realisable value

Raw Material  34,393,375  18,630,119 

Packaging Material  29,459,700  17,930,259 

Consumables  536,262  651,915 

Work In Progress- Blend  1,303,372  1,639,337 

Promotional materials  1,225,541  1,634,280 

Finished Goods  2,360,974  5,247,218 

Total  69,279,224  45,733,129 

7. Financial Assets Amount in Rs.

Particulars
As at Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)
As at Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

LC Margin & Other Margins  4,837,110  131,653 

Bank Gurantee  300,000  300,000 

Total  5,137,110  431,653 

8. Trade and Other Receivables Amount in Rs.

Particulars
As at Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)
As at Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Unsecured, considered good  453,463,944 257,504,314

Total  453,463,944 257,504,314

9. Cash and Cash Equivalents Amount in Rs.

Particulars
As at Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)
As at Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Cash on hand (as certi ed)  187,118  76,418 

Cheque in hand  -    1,857,982 

Bank Balances:

In current accounts

Prabhu Bank Ltd.  23,624  10,730,177 

Nepal Investment Megha Bank Ltd.  160,738  160,738 

Rastriya Banijya Bank Ltd.  127,973  181,801 

Everest Bank Limited  165,924  15,924 

Himalyan Bank Ltd.  117,997  2,448 

Total  783,375  13,025,487 
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10. Share Capital Amount in Rs.

Particulars
As at Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)
As at Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

 Authorised Capital 

 Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each (Nos.)  10,000,000  10,000,000 

 Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each (NRs.)  1,000,000,000  1,000,000,000 

 Issued and Subscribed Capital 

 Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each (Nos.)  7,260,000  6,600,000 

 Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each (NRs.)  726,000,000  660,000,000 

 Paid-Up Capital 

 Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each (Nos.)  5,808,000  5,808,000 

 Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each (NRs.)  580,800,000  580,800,000 

 Total  580,800,000  580,800,000 

a. Reconciliation of number of shares outstanding Amount in Rs.

Particulars
As at Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)
As at Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

At the beginning of the year  580,800,000 22,50,00,000

Add: shares issued during the year  -   355,800,000

Total  580,800,000  580,800,000 

b. Rights, preference and restrictions attached to equity shares:
The Company has one class of equity shares having a face value of Rs. 100 per share. Each holder of the equity shares is 
entitled to one vote per share. 
 
11. Other Equity Amount in Rs.

Particulars
As at Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)
As at Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Share Application Money

Balance At Beginning Of Year  -    -   

Issue / Transferred to share capital  -    -   

Balance at the end of the Year  -    -   

Retained Earning

Balance at the Beginning  (205,429,800)  (182,888,894)

Pro t/(Loss) during the year  2,430,469  (21,531,027)

Less: share issue expenses  (1,008,600)  -   

Add: Prior Period Adjustment  (407,000)  (1,009,879)

Total Retained Earning  (204,414,931)  (205,429,800)

 Revaluation Reserves Through OCI 

Balance At Beginning Of Year  193,525,168  193,525,168 

Revaluation Gain On Land  -    -   

Balance At End Of The Year  193,525,168  193,525,168 

Security Premium

Balance At Beginning Of Year  243,300,000 -

Issue / Transferred -  243,300,000 

Balance at the end of the Year  243,300,000  243,300,000 

Total  232,410,236  231,395,368 
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12. Borrowings from Banks Amount in Rs.

Particulars
As at Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)
As at Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Non-current

Due to banks    

 Term loan  82,510,981  123,992,815 

 Hire Purchase Loan  5,085,351  3,197,246 

 Less: Current Portion  (16,901,672)  (44,719,679)

Total  70,694,661  82,470,381 

Current

 Short term and demand loan  289,972,797  90,000,000 

  Add: Current Portion of Non-Current Loan  16,901,672  44,719,679 

Total  306,874,469  134,719,679 

Total Loans & Borrowings  306,874,469  134,719,679 

13. Lease Payables Amount in Rs.

Particulars
As at Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)
As at Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Non-current

Lease Payables  598,509  1,136,280 

Less: current matutities of lease payables  (598,509)  (537,771)

Total - 598,510

Current

Current maturities of lease payables  598,509  537,771 

Total  598,509  537,771 

14. Other Liabilities Amount in Rs.

Particulars
As at Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)
As at Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Non-current - -

Total - -

Current

 Audit Fee Payable  295,500  98,500 

 Employee bene ts payable  5,211,404  3,453,620 

 Investment Payable (Share Invested)  3,328,798  -   

 Meeting Allowances  4,250  -   

 Provision for CSR  60,932  -   

 Advance collected from customers  4,425,258  4,084,424 

 TDS Payables  2,120,842  10,514,877 

 Other payable  10,902,787  12,887,127 

Current Total  26,349,772  31,038,548 

Total  26,349,772  31,038,548 

15. Trade Payables Amount in Rs.

Particulars
As at Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)
As at Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Trade payables for goods and services  32,238,607  16,670,758 

Total  32,238,607  16,670,758 
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16. Cost of Goods Sold Amount in Rs.

Particulars

For the year ended
Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)

For the year ended
Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Raw materials consumed  32,104,977  32,124,793 

Packing and auxillary materials consumed  37,835,098  42,434,889 

Manufacturing Expenses (16A)  6,761,809  8,814,547 

Opening stock

Semi  nished goods  1,639,337  104,257 

Finished goods  5,247,218  3,187,551 

 6,886,555  3,291,809 

Closing stock

Semi  nished goods  1,303,372  1,639,337 

Finished goods  2,360,974  5,247,218 

 3,664,346  6,886,555 

Total change in semi  nished goods and  nished goods  3,222,209  (3,594,747)

Total  79,924,092  79,779,482 

16A. Manufacturing Expenses Amount in Rs.

Particulars

For the year ended
Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)

For the year ended
Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Wages Charge  4,664,083  5,427,468 

Overtime Allowance  384,645  305,673 

Power, Fuel & Electricity Expenses  860,477  1,063,430 

Repair & Maintenance - Plant/Machinery  108,500  119,375 

 Other Expenses  744,104  1,898,601 

Total  6,761,809  8,814,547 

17. Other Operating Income Amount in Rs.

Particulars

For the year ended
Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)

For the year ended
Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Interest Rebate  451,990  1,451,717 

Misc Incomes  223,047  -   

Gain or Loss on Sale of Investment  37,240,440  -   

Exchange Gains  (3,534)  36,130 

Total  37,911,942  1,487,847 

18. Employee Bene ts Expenses Amount in Rs.

Particulars

For the year ended
Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)

For the year ended
Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Salary  Expense  16,156,404  16,706,593 

Allowance Expense  8,388,595  8,967,727 

Provident Fund  1,598,545  1,645,361 

Fuel and Maintances Allownces  1,331,584  1,370,580 

Gratuity Expenses  720,113  551,482 

TADA Expenses  4,817,574  7,714,898 

Leave Encashment Expenses  170,593  1,086,113 

Dashain Allowance  1,093,837  1,391,674 

Employees’ Bonus  542,847  -   

Total  34,820,092  39,434,427 
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19. Administrative Expenses Amount in Rs.

Particulars

For the year ended
Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)

For the year ended
Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Audit Fee  300,000  100,000 

Additional Duties & Fines Expenses   141,228  -   

AGM Expenses  269,967  -   

Annual Maintenance Fee  269,740  162,000 

Internet & Communication Expenses  534,879  686,420 

Consultancy & Professional Fee  2,294,257  2,699,780 

Postage & Courier Expenses  135,547  84,557 

Renewal & Registration  1,051,305  580,891 

Guest Entertainment  79,765  81,302 

Fuel Expense  320,744  367,976 

Meeting Allownaces  190,400  61,000 

Insurance Expenses   1,281,191  1,291,587 

Of ce Expenses  200,009  248,592 

Of ce Supplies  -    20,319 

Printing & Stationary Expenses  333,625  240,903 

Repair & Maintenance (Block A)  55,550  57,550 

Repair & Maintenance Of ce Equipment  -    32,815 

Repair & Maintenance ( Block C)  333,238  187,279 

Medical Expenses  12,581  16,803 

Security Expenses  1,404,000  1,429,000 

Staff Welfare Expenses  1,562,332  1,144,176 

Tours & Travelling Expenses  -    122,293 

Tax & Rates  -    16,169 

Corporate social Responsibility Expenses  60,932  -   

Total  10,831,289  9,631,412 

20. Selling and Distribution Expense Amount in Rs.

Particulars

For the year ended
Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)

For the year ended
Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Trade promotion  42,916,724  51,000,853 

Advertisement Expenses  254,400  189,153 

Branding and Marketing Expenses  4,605,714  8,764,719 

Sales Meet Expenses  432,006  -   

Sponorship and Association Fee  -    1,210,735 

Travelling Expenes  354,481  315,479 

Delivery expense  4,468,907  5,044,696 

Total  53,032,233  66,525,636 

21. Depreciation & Amortization Expenses Amount in Rs.

Particulars

For the year ended
Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)

For the year ended
Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Depreciation on Property, Plant & Equipment  9,903,165  9,394,146 

Amortization of Intangible Assets  176,327  155,900 

Amortization of Right of Use Assets  512,878  512,878 

Total  10,592,370  10,062,924 
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22. Finance Costs Amount in Rs.

Particulars

For the year ended
Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)

For the year ended
Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Interest expense:

 On term loan and HP Loan  6,206,163  25,879,671 

 On short term and Demand loan  15,814,299  19,558,793 

 On Lease Liability  130,329  185,664 

Bank Charge and Commission  1,573,602  480,939 

Less Interest Capitalized  (1,379,865)  (481,667)

Total  22,344,528  45,623,400 

23. Tax Expenses Amount in Rs.

Particulars

For the year ended
Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)

For the year ended
Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Tax on pro ts for the year  -    -   

Prior period taxes  -    -   

Deferred Tax  2,998,000  (48,253,386)

Total  2,998,000  (48,253,386)

23.1. Reconciliation of Taxable Income and Accounting Pro t Amount in Rs.

Particulars

For the year ended
Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)

For the year ended
Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Pro t before Income Tax  5,428,469  (69,784,413)

Inadmissible expenses for tax purpose  -    200,000 

 Interest on Lease Liability  130,329  -   

 Other Inadmissible Expenses  1,533,744  -   

Capitalization of Repair Cost  -    -   

Difference in depreciation 

 As per Books  10,592,370  10,062,924 

 As per Tax  (19,387,724)  (4,145,833)

Allowable Donation U/s 12  -    -   

Rental Expense on Lease  (668,100)  -   

Gain on investments through fair value   613,516  -   

Deductible Losses as per Income Tax  (184,185,674)  -   

Taxable Pro t  (185,943,070)  (63,667,322)

Tax Rate 30.00% 30.00%

Tax Expense  -    -   

23.1. Deferred Tax Amount in Rs.

Particulars Carrying Value Tax Base Difference Nature

Property, plant and equipment  287,802,002  250,716,049  (37,085,952) DTE

Intangible Assets  447,273  486,823  39,550 DTI

Closing Stock of FG & WIP  -    -    -   DTE

Lease Liability  598,509  -    598,509 DTI

Taxable Losses  185,943,070  185,943,070 DTI

Net Temporaty Difference  149,495,178 DTI

Income Tax Rate 30.00%

Deferred Tax Liabilities / (Assets) upto the year  44,848,553 

Less: Opening Deferred Tax Assets/(Liabilities)  47,846,553 

Deferred Tax Income / (Expenses) for the year  (2,998,000)
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24. Earnings per Share
The company discloses basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) for its ordinary shares.Basic EPS is calculated by dividing 
the pro t or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares 
outstanding during the period.

Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the pro t or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average 
number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares, which comprise share options 
granted on convertible preference shares, debentures or to employees. Since, the company does not have any convertible 
instruments and has not granted any options to its employees, diluted EPS is considered the same as basic EPS.

Particulars

For the year ended
Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)

For the year ended
Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Pro ts attributed to equity holders of the Company  2,430,469  (21,531,027)

Weighted average number of shares  5,808,000  5,808,000 

Basic and diluted earnings per share  0.42  (3.71)

25.1 Financial risk management objectives
The company’s principal  nancial liabilities, comprise trade and other payables and  borrowings. The main purpose of these 
 nancial liabilities is to support its operations. The company’s principal  nancial assets include trade and other receivables, 
cash & cash equivalents, that are derived directly from its operations. The company’s activities expose it to a variety of 
 nancial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk, market risk. The company’s Board of Directors reviews and sets out policies for 
managing these risks and monitors suitable actions taken by management to minimize potential adverse effects of such 
risks on the company’s operational and  nancial performance.    

25.2 Credit Risk
Credit risk arises when a counterparty defaults on its contractual obligations to pay resulting in  nancial loss to the Company. 
The credit risk for the company primarily arises from credit exposures to trade receivables.

Trade and other receivables: The Company’s business is predominantly through sales of goods hence credit exposure arises 
from trade receivables.

25.3 Liquidity risk management
Liquidity risk is the risk that the company will encounter dif culty in meeting the obligations associated with the  nancial 
liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another  nancial asset. The company’s approach to managing liquidity is to 
ensure , as far as possible, that will always have suf cient liquidity to meet both normal and stressed conditions, without 
incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the company’s reputations.    

Liquidity risk tables

The following tables detail the company’s remaining contractual maturity for its  nancial liabilities with agreed repayment 
periods.

Financial Liabilities Less than 1 year 1-4 years 5 years and above Total

As on 31 Ashah, 2082

i) Borrowing  15,421,959.09  38,598,345.35  28,490,677.00  82,510,981.44 

ii) Hire Purchase Loan  1,479,713.14  2,935,711.66  669,926.58  5,085,351.38 

iii) Short Term Loan  306,874,469.09  -    -    306,874,469.09 

iv) Other Financial Liabilities  52,037,008.66  -    -    52,037,008.66 

 375,813,149.98  41,534,057.01  29,160,603.58  446,507,810.57 

As on 31 Ashdah, 2081

i) Borrowing  43,828,688.28  38,605,134.00  41,558,992.67  123,992,814.95 

ii) Short Term Loans  890,990.85  2,306,254.65  -    3,197,245.50 

iii) Hire Purchase Loan  90,000,000.00  -    -    90,000,000.00 

iv) Other Financial Liabilities  16,439,247.52  -    -    16,439,247.52 

 151,158,926.65  40,911,388.65  41,558,992.67  233,629,307.97 

25.4 Market Risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash  ows of a  nancial instruments will   uctuate because of changes in 
market prices. Market prices comprise three type of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk such as equity 
price risk .    

Interest Rate Risk: The company has material exposure to the debt instruments and on which interest rate is  uctuating 
according to the market .    

Foreign currency risk management

The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies. Consequently, exposures to exchange rate 
 uctuations arise. The exchange gains or losses are recognized in pro t or loss on the date of settlement.
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25. 5 Categories of Financial Instruments

Particulars

As at Ashad 31, 2081 As at Ashad 31, 2080

Carrying Amount Fair Value Carrying Amount Fair Value

Current Assets

i) Trade Receivables  453,463,942.19  453,463,942.19  257,504,313.82  257,504,313.82 

ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  783,374.59  783,374.59  13,025,486.97  13,025,486.97 

iii) Other Financial Assets  60,346,130.65  60,346,130.65  31,134,625.87  31,134,625.87 

Total  514,593,447.43  514,593,447.43  301,664,426.65  301,664,426.65 

Liabilities

Non Current Liabilities

Borrowings  70,694,660.59  70,694,660.59  82,470,381.32  82,470,381.32 

Current Liabilities

i) Borrowings  306,874,469.09  306,874,469.09  134,719,679.13  134,719,679.13 

ii) Other Financial Liabilities  59,186,888.09  59,186,888.09  48,247,076.97  48,247,076.97 

Total  436,756,017.77  436,756,017.77  265,437,137.42  265,437,137.42 

26 Fair value measurements
This note provides information about how the Company determines fair values of various  nancial assets and  nancial 
liabilities.

Fair value measurements are categorized into Level 1, 2, or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value 
measurements are observable and the signi cance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are 
described as follows:    

 Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can 
access at the measurement date;    

 Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, 
either directly or indirectly; and    

 Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.    

The directors are of the belief that the carrying amounts of  nancial assets and  nancial liabilities recognized in the  nancial 
statements approximate their fair values.

27. Related Party Disclosures
A. Companies in which the investor (including close member of family) has signi cant in uence   

Sagar International Distributors Pvt Ltd    

B. Key Management Personnel    

 Ms. Alka Goyal Chairman

 Mr. Ashutosh Khetan Director

 Mr. Ratan Kumar Chaudhary Director

 Mr. Jyoti Dahal Independent Director

 Mr. Amrit Neupane HOD - Finance

 Mr. Saurav Karanjeet CEO

C. Summary of the transactions with related parties Amount in Rs.

Particulars

For the year ended
Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)

For the year ended
Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Sale of Goods

Sagar International Distributors Pvt Ltd  69,739,603  137,328,892 

Reimbursement of Expenses

Sagar International Distributors Pvt Ltd  14,326,434  -   

Summary of closing balances with related parties

Sagar International Distributors Pvt Ltd  297,386,326  237,124,931 
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D.  Transaction with key management personnel Amount in Rs.

Particulars

For the year ended
Ashad 32, 2082

(July 16, 2025)

For the year ended
Ashad 31, 2081

(July 15, 2024)

Meeting fees paid to Chairman and Directors  145,400  -   

Meeting fees paid to Independent Director  45,000  -   

Salary and Allowance to related persons

Mr. Saurav Karanjeet (CEO)  1,706,452  -   

28. Contingent Liabilities and Commitments
Company does not have any contingent liabilities as per the best judgement and estimates of management. Company also 
does not have any commitments at year end.
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